
MISSISSIPPI 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF STATE  

INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

FINAL BOARD BOOK 

March 16, 2017 



1 

 
 

FINAL BOARD BOOK OUTLINE 
 

 

IHL Board Meeting 

March 16, 2017, 9:00 a.m. 

IHL Board Room 

3825 Ridgewood Road 

Jackson, MS 39211 

 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

 

 

PRAYER 

Trustee Shane Hooper 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS 

 

 

 

MINUTES 

February 16, 2017 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 

 

 

 

CONSENT AGENDAS 
Trustee Doug Rouse 

 

 

FINANCE 

 

1. MSU – Approval to Enter into a Services Agreement with Frontier Strategies, LLC ........1 

2. MSU – Approval of CPA Auditing Firms for University Foundation/Affiliated Entities ..3 

3. MSU – Request for Waiver of Annual Audit Requirement for MSU Assure Research and 

Development Corporation ....................................................................................................3 

4. MUW – Approval of Budget Escalation for Auxiliary Enterprises Budget. .......................4 

5. UM - Approval to Enter into a Contractual Services Agreement with Parker Executive 

Search. ..................................................................................................................................6 

6. UM – Approval to Enter into a Contractual Services Agreement with Team Waste Gulf 

Coast, LLC ...........................................................................................................................7 

7. UM – Approval of CPA Auditing Firms for University Foundations/Affiliated Entities ...8 

8. UMMC – Approval to Enter a Laboratory Agreement with Ascend Clinical, LLC ...........9 

9. UMMC – Approval to Enter into an Agreement with Boston Scientific Corporation ......10 

10. UMMC – Approval to Enter into a Purchase Agreement with MBA Medical Inc.   ........12 

11. UMMC – Approval to Enter into a Master Agreement and Product Agreement with 

Therakos, Inc......................................................................................................................14 

12. UMMC – Approval of Request for Waiver of the Annual Audit Requirement for UMMC 

Research Development Foundation ...................................................................................16 

13. JSU – Approval of Mississippi Information Technology Services Agreement with 

Instructure, Inc. ..................................................................................................................17 

14. USM – Approval of Mississippi Information Technology Services Agreement with  

Instructure, Inc. ..................................................................................................................18   

 

 

REAL ESTATE 
 

Approval of Initiations of Projects/Appointments of Professionals 

 

IHL Projects 

 

1. ASU – IHL 201-253 – Student Housing - Design Professional To Be Determined through 

Request For Qualification Process .......................................................................................3 

2. UMMC – IHL 209-558 – Mississippi Integrated Public Safety Communications Center – 

Design Professional – Gensler Architecture, Design and Planning, P.C. ............................4 

 

 

 

 



3 

Approval of Budget Increases and/or Changes of Scope/Change of Funding Source 

 

Bureau of Building Projects 

3. UM – GS 107-308 – Student Union Addition and Renovation - Design Professional – 

Eley Guild Hardy Architects ................................................................................................6 

 

IHL Projects 

 

4. UM – IHL 207-428 – East Campus Electrical Modifications – Design Professional – 

Corbett Leggee & Associates ...............................................................................................7 

 

Approval of Other Real Estate Requests 

 

5. MSU – Award of Timber Sales - John W. Starr Memorial Forest    ...................................9 

6. MSU – Approval to Lease Property to Starkville Oktibbeha Consolidated School  

District – 32.23 Acres – Starkville, Mississippi ................................................................10 

 

 

PERSONNEL 

 

1. Sabbatical (MSU, MUW, USM) .........................................................................................1 

2. Other Action (MSU Correction) .........................................................................................4 

 

 

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY 

 

1. ASU – Approval to Award One Honorary Degree ..............................................................1 

2. DSU – Approval to Award One Honorary Degree ..............................................................1  

3. JSU – Approval to Award Two Honorary Degrees .............................................................1  

4. MSU – Approval to Award Two Honorary Degrees ...........................................................1 

5. MVSU – Approval to Award One Honorary Degree ..........................................................1  

6. USM – Approval to Award One Honorary Degree .............................................................1 

 

 

REGULAR AGENDAS 
 

FINANCE 
Trustee Christy Pickering 

 

1. SYSTEM – Approval for First Reading of Proposed Board Policy 713 – Institutional 

Financial Sustainability .................................................................................................. 1 

2. SYSTEM – Approval to Purchase Cyber Insurance from Lloyds of London-Beazley 

Syndicate ........................................................................................................................ 2 



4 

3. MSU – Request to Initiate Bond Process not to Exceed $32 Million in Fixed Rate 

Bonds for Addition and Renovation to Dudy Noble Field-Polk DeMent Stadium, to 

Approve Bond Counsel and Underwriter, and Review Financial Advisor’s Report ..... 5   

 

 

INFORMATION AGENDAS 
Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce 

 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

 

1. SYSTEM – Report on Existing Programs Now Offered Online .........................................1 

 

REAL ESTATE 
 

SYSTEM – Real Estate Items Approved Subsequent to the February 16, 2017 Board 

Meeting  

 

Alcorn State University .............................................................................................2 

Jackson State University ...........................................................................................2 

Mississippi State University ......................................................................................4 

Mississippi University for Women ............................................................................6 

University of Mississippi ...........................................................................................6 

University of Mississippi Medical Center ...............................................................12 

University of Southern Mississippi .........................................................................13 

Education Research Center .....................................................................................15 

 

LEGAL 

 

1. SYSTEM – Report of Payments to Outside Counsel ..........................................................1 

 

 

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY 

 

1. SYSTEM – Commissioner’s Notification of Approval ..................................................... 1 

 

 

ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS IF NECESSARY 

 

 

OTHER BUSINESS/ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION IF DETERMINED NECESSARY 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 



MISSISSIPPI 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF STATE  

INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES FOR: 

 

February 16, 2017 Regular Board Meeting  

 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

1 
 

BE IT REMEMBERED, That the Mississippi Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning 
of the State of Mississippi met in a regular session at the Board Office in Jackson, Mississippi, at 9:00 
a.m., and pursuant to notice in writing mailed by certified letter with return receipt requested on November 
22, 2016, to each and every member of said Board, said date being at least five days prior to this February 
16, 2017 meeting.  At the above-named place there were present the following members to wit: Mr. Tom 
Duff, Dr. Ford Dye, Mr. Shane Hooper, Dr. Alfred E. McNair, Jr., Mr. Chip Morgan, Mr. Hal Parker, Mr. 
Alan Perry, Ms. Christine Pickering, Dr. Douglas Rouse, Mr. C.D. Smith and Dr. J. Walt Starr.  The 
meeting was called to order by Dr. Doug Rouse, President, and opened with prayer by Trustee Tom Duff. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS 
 

 President Rouse introduced Tyler McMurray, Student Government Association President-Elect at 
Mississippi State University. 

 Following the passing of Trustee Karen Cummins, Governor Phil Bryant appointed former state 
Supreme Court Justice Ann H. Lamar to the IHL Board on February 8, 2107.  President Rouse 
welcomed Justice Lamar to her first Board meeting. 

 
 

2017 DIVERSITY AWARDS OF EXCELLENCE 
IN OBSERVANCE OF BLACK HISTORY MONTH 

 
President Doug Rouse noted that each year the Board observes Black History Month by celebrating the 
achievements and accomplishments of one individual from each state institution of higher learning who 
has contributed significantly to the positive advancement of diversity on his/her campus and in the 
community.   
 
Trustee Shane Hooper, Chair of the Diversity Committee, thanked the members of the committee, Trustee 
Alfred McNair and Trustee C.D. Smith, for their time and effort.  Trustee Hooper gave special thanks to 
the photographer Mr. Jay Ferchaud from the University of Mississippi Medical Center.  Trustee Hooper 
recognized the Chief Diversity Officers from each institution.   
 
Trustee Hooper congratulated all of the nominees and presented them with a Certificate of Recognition 
for their outstanding vision, dedication, as well as serving as role models and strong advocates for the 
advancement of diversity at their respective universities and in the surrounding communities.  The 
nominees were as follows: 

Dr. Steve Adzanu Alcorn State University 
Dr. George Beals Delta State University 
Dr. Hyun Chong Kim Jackson State University 
Dr. Robert Damm Mississippi State University 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

2 
 

Mr. Harvin Hudson Mississippi State University, Division of 
Agriculture, Forestry and Veterinary Medicine 

Ms. Kimone Simmons Mississippi University for Women 
Dr. Willa Johnson University of Mississippi 
Dr. Hamed Benghuzzi University of Mississippi Medical Center 
Dr. Mohamed Elasri University of Southern Mississippi 

 
Trustee Hooper recognized Dr. Cassie Sade Turnipseed, Assistant Professor of History in the Department 
of Social Sciences at Mississippi Valley State University, as the 2017 Diversity Educator of the Year.  
Mrs. Karen Cummins, who served on the Board of Trustees from 2012 until her recent death, was 
recognized posthumously as the special community honoree.  Dr. Turnipseed and Trustee Cummins’ 
husband, Billy, were each presented with a resolution and plaque commemorating these awards.  A copy 
of the resolutions is included in the February 16, 2017 Board Working File. 
 
On motion by Trustee Hooper, seconded by Trustee Dye, all Trustees legally present and participating 
voted unanimously to approve renaming the Excellence in Diversity Community Service Award to the 
Karen Cummins Community Service Award in memory of Trustee Karen Cummins.  The way Mrs. 
Cummins lived her life each day epitomized what this award is all about, so it is only right that this award 
will bear her name.  Each year, as they bestow the award, the Diversity Committee will seek to recognize 
someone with Trustee Cummins’ courage, grace and sense of inclusion and community. 
 
 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
On motion by Trustee McNair, seconded by Trustee Pickering, all Trustees legally present and 
participating voted unanimously to approve the Minutes of the Board meeting held on January 19, 2017. 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDAS 
 
By the request of Trustee Perry, agenda item #16 on the Real Estate Consent Agenda was moved to the 
Real Estate Regular Agenda.  On motion by Trustee Pickering, seconded by Trustee McNair, all Trustees 
legally present and participating voted unanimously to approve the following Consent Agendas as 
amended. 
 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

1. SYSTEM – Approved the following new academic program: MSU - Master of Science in Cyber 
Security and Operations degree (CIP 11.1003). 

 
FINANCE 

2. MUW – Approved the request to engage the CPA firm of Grantham, Poole, Randall, Reitano, 
Arrington & Cunningham to conduct its annual audit for the Mississippi University for Women 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

3 
 

Foundation for the year ending June 30, 2017 as required by Board Policy 301.0806 University 
Foundation/Affiliated Entity Activities, subsection D. General Requirements of Affiliation 
Agreements (9). 

3. MVSU – Approved the request to engage the CPA firm of Fred T. Neely & Company, PLLC to 
conduct its annual audit for the Mississippi Valley State University Foundation for the years 
ending June 30, 2016 and 2015 as required by Board Policy 301.0806 University 
Foundation/Affiliated Entity Activities, subsection D. General Requirements of Affiliation 
Agreements (9). 

4. MVSU – Approved a resolution authorizing the filing of an application to the Mississippi 
Department of Transportation for a grant to assist in providing transportation services.  Through 
an agreement with the Mississippi Department of Transportation and the Federal Transit 
Administration, Mississippi Valley State University provides public transportation services in 
eight (8) Delta counties: Carroll, Grenada, Holmes, Humphreys, Leflore, Sunflower, Tallahatchie 
and Washington.  The mass transit system serves as a vital means of transportation for students to 
attend the university.   

5. UMMC – Approved the amendment to the current service order with Mediquant, Incorporated 
that provides data storage and access management services.  This amendment will allow UMMC 
to move back to the Active Tier for the Invision PA and Signature legacy systems.  By switching 
back to the Tier 1 active status UMMC will be able to edit and post payments for the Invision PA 
and Signature systems which it was unable to do in the Tier 2 static phase.  The term of this 
amendment will be for three (3) months beginning March 1, 2017 and be coterminous with the 
service order ending May 31, 2017.  The total estimated cost of the amendment is $12,825.60 and 
for the service order will be $762,243.07.  A breakdown of the costs is included in the bound 
February 16, 2016 Board Working File.  In accordance with Board Policy 707.03 Approval of 
Prepayment for Goods and Services, the Board also approved the request to allow advanced 
payment for monthly access services.  The contract will be funded by patient care revenues.  The 
agreement, which was reviewed and approved by the Attorney General’s Office prior to the 
Board’s approval of this item, is on file in the Board Office. 

6. UMMC – Approved the request to enter into a second service order with Mediquant, Incorporated 
for the conversion of the Cerner/Siemens system, RAS/RASI system, and the Aspyra Lab 
applications into Mediquant’s DataArk applications for final AR drawdown and Release of 
Information from UMMC’s Grenada location, as well as for the conversion of the CoPath system 
used by anatomical pathology at the main campus.  In accordance with Board Policy 707.03 
Approval of Prepayment for Goods and Services, the Board also approved the request to allow 
advanced payment for monthly access services.  The purpose of this service order is to allow for 
the conversion, storage and access services to the legacy clinical and hospital financial data at 
UMMC’s Grenada facility, now that Epic is in place, and the anatomical pathology system at the 
main campus.  The term of service order will be for thirty-nine (39) months beginning on March 
1, 2017 and ending May 31, 2020.  The total estimated cost of this service order is $752,465.00.  
A breakdown of the costs is included in the bound February 16, 2016 Board Working File.  The 
contract will be funded by patient care revenues.  The agreement, which was reviewed and 
approved by the Attorney General’s Office prior to the Board’s approval of this item, is on file in 
the Board Office. 

  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

4 
 

7. UMMC – Approved the request to enter into service order three (3) with Mediquant, Incorporated 
to provide data storage and access management services through its DataArk application.  This 
agreement will allow for data storage and access services for legacy clinical and financial data at 
its main campus as well as add the OpenArk application.  In accordance with Board Policy 707.03 
Approval of Prepayment for Goods and Services, the Board also approved the request to allow 
advanced payment for monthly access services.  The purpose of this service order is to allow 
UMMC to continue its data storage and access to its legacy clinical and hospital financial data for 
main campus.  In addition, this service order is adding the OpenArk application which will provide 
on-demand same day access to data.  This service order three (3) will allow continued access to 
the applications established in the previous service order one (1) by establishing a new three (3) 
year term at better pricing as well as adding a new application.  The term of service order will be 
for thirty-nine (39) months beginning on March 1, 2017 and ending May 31, 2020.  The total 
estimated cost of the agreement is $364,752.00.  A breakdown of the costs is included in the bound 
February 16, 2016 Board Working File.  The contract will be funded by patient care revenues.  
The agreement, which was reviewed and approved by the Attorney General’s Office prior to the 
Board’s approval of this item, is on file in the Board Office. 

8. UMMC – Approved the request to enter into a library subscription agreement with Wiley 
Subscription Services, Inc. for science, technology, medical, and business journals on the Wiley 
Online Library platform.  This agreement will allow authorized users to access, search, browse, 
view and print articles directly from each journal on the Wiley online platform.  Authorized users 
include all students, faculty, staff, and researchers at UMMC, in addition to those authorized by 
the library for on-site access.  These research-oriented journals are used for educational and 
research purposes.  The term of the contract is January 1, 2017, through December 31, 2018. As 
Wiley Subscription Services, Inc. will not offer a contract on any other than a calendar-year basis, 
the Board granted retroactive approval of this agreement.  The total contract amount has an 
estimated expenditure of $893,882.28.  A breakdown of the costs is included in the bound 
February 16, 2016 Board Working File.  This agreement will be funded by general funds.  The 
agreement, which was reviewed and approved by the Attorney General’s Office prior to the 
Board’s approval of this item, is on file in the Board Office. 

9. UMMC – Approved the request to amend its Hospital Discharge Agreement with Infusion 
Partners, LLC.  Under the agreement, Infusion Partners provides home infusion pharmacy services 
and infusion nursing support to UMMC’s patients, specifically UMMC’s indigent care patients 
who have been discharged from UMMC.  The amendment will extend the expiration of the one 
(1) year term for an additional year and add outpatient chemotherapy infusion services.  The 
existing Hospital Discharge Agreement is for a term of one (1) year, which was estimated to cost 
less than $250,000.  The amendment will cause the total contract cost to exceed $250,000.  The 
amended contract term is two (2) years, beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2018.  The 
total estimated cost over the two (2) year term is $1,200,000.00.  Fees for each treatment shall be 
based on the services performed by Infusion Partners on each patient.  Originally, UMMC 
calculated a total cost of $245,000 for a one (1) year term.  With the addition of the outpatient 
chemotherapy infusion, UMMC estimates the need for up to $955,000.00 for the remainder of the 
initial term and the amended additional year.  The agreement will be funded by hospital patient 
revenue.  The agreement, which was reviewed and approved by the Attorney General’s Office 
prior to the Board’s approval of this item, is on file in the Board Office. 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

5 
 

10. USM – Approved the terms and conditions of the purchase of a Resin Transfer Molding (RTM)/ 
Vacuum Assisted Resin Transfer Molding (VaRTM) workstation.  The purpose of the contract is 
for our School of Polymers and High Performance Materials to obtain a turnkey Integrated 
RTM/VaRTM workstation with injection, press, and software integration.  RTM and VaRTM are 
process technologies for manufacturing composite parts.  “Resin” is another term for “Polymer.”  
This state of the art technology provides USM a new capability to support the U.S. Army and other 
military and civilian research programs requiring “lightweight and high-strength materials.”  The 
term of the contract will be from the date of purchase order issuance until the system is in place, 
tested, accepted, and training is conducted.  The estimated completion time is 32-36 weeks.  The 
cost of the contract is $515,000.00.  Payment terms are as follows: 70% upon delivery, and 30% 
after installation and final acceptance.  The funding for this purchase will come from the externally 
funded Army Research Laboratory Ballistics Polymers grant.  The agreement, which was reviewed 
and approved by the Attorney General’s Office prior to the Board’s approval of this item, is on file 
in the Board Office. 

11. USM – Approved the terms and conditions of the purchase of an X-Ray Scattering System from 
Xenocs.  In accordance with Board Policy 707.03 Approval of Prepayment for Goods and Services, 
the Board also approved the request to make a 30% advance payment.  The system will support 
research required in an Army Research Labs grant.  The instrument will be used to expand the 
polymer characterization capabilities of the School of Polymers and High Performance Materials 
for current research and future education.  The term of the contract will be from the date of the 
purchase order issuance until the system is in place, tested, accepted, and training is conducted.  
The estimated delivery time is four (4) months from the purchase order date.  The total purchase 
price is $616,594.  Payment terms are as follows: 30% advance upon order, then 50% upon factory 
final testing reports and shipment proof (Airway Bill), and finally, 20% upon on-site installation, 
acceptance test, and operation training.  This price is contingent upon the exchange rate from the 
Euro to the U.S. Dollar.  If the rate changes during the three-month price validity period by more 
than +2 percent from the quoted basis rate of .93 Euro to the U.S. Dollar, then the price will be 
adjusted accordingly.  The funding for this purchase will come from the externally funded Army 
Research Laboratory Ballistics Polymers grant.  The agreement, which was reviewed and approved 
by the Attorney General’s Office prior to the Board’s approval of this item, is on file in the Board 
Office. 

 
REAL ESTATE 

12. MSU – Approved the purchase from Ergon Properties Inc. approximately six acres of land located 
between Russell Street and Highway 12 in Starkville, MS for $3,000,000.  The university sold the 
property to Ergon in 2005 for $2,400,000.  After several failed attempts at developing the property, 
Ergon has agreed to resale the property to MSU for $3,000,000.  Ergon has made significant 
improvements to the property since their purchase including the demolition of several old 
buildings, the relocation of major power lines, and significant dirt work.  The university received 
two independent appraisals for the property.  The first appraisal was in the amount of $7,550,000. 
The second appraisal was in the amount of $7,950,000.  The average of the two appraisals for the 
property is $7,750,000.  The purchase price is $3,000,000 which is below the average of the two 
appraised values.  The transaction will be treated as a bargain sale with Ergon intending to claim 
a charitable deduction for the difference in the purchase price and the Fair Market Value.  The 
property shall be purchased 10 days following approval of the IHL Board but no later than April 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

6 
 

1, 2017.  A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been conducted on the property.  Based 
on site inspection, current and past land use history, adjacent property inspections and record 
review, no recognized environmental conditions are evident at the subject property.  A copy of the 
property description and all legal documentation are on file with the IHL Office of Real Estate and 
Facilities. The Attorney General’s Office reviewed and approved this item prior to the Board’s 
approval of this item.    

13. MSU – Approved the exterior design of the IHL 205-280, Starkville Oktibbeha Consolidated 
District Partnership Middle School project.  This facility is a joint effort between Mississippi 
State University, Mississippi State University Foundation, and the Starkville Oktibbeha 
Consolidated School District.  The facility will be located on Mississippi State University property 
that is referred to as the Longest property.  Once the rendering is approved, the Starkville 
Oktibbeha Consolidate School District, under separate contract with the professional, will move 
forward with the final bid documents and advertise the project for construction.  The proposed 
project budget for the design fees only is $200,000.  Funds are available from MSU Foundation 
Funds ($200,000).  Renderings of the building are included in the bound February 16, 2017 Board 
Working File. 

14. UM – Approved the exterior design of the Delta Delta Delta Sorority House.  This project is fully 
funded by the Delta Delta Delta Sorority but the addition is being constructed on leased land from 
the university.  No state or university funds are being expended on this project.  A rendering of the 
building is included in the bound February 16, 2017 Board Working File. 

15. UMMC – Contingent upon the approval by the Governor Phil Bryant, the Board approved the 
request to grant a ten (10) foot wide utility right-of-way easement to Entergy Mississippi, Inc.  
along the north side of Lakeland Drive in order to bore a new feed under UMMC property to one 
of their existing poles.  The new feed will provide redundant power to UMMC buildings located 
on the north side of Lakeland Drive.  Grantee shall have the full and continuing right to clear and 
keep clear vegetation within or growing into said right-of-way and the further right to remove or 
modify from time to time trees, limbs, and/or vegetation outside the said right of way which 
Grantee considers a hazard to any of its electric power or communications facilities or a hazard to 
the rendering of adequate and dependable service to Grantor or any of Grantee’s customers, by use 
of a variety of methods used in the vegetation management industry.  Grantor shall not construct 
or permit the construction of any structure, obstruction or other hazard within the said right-of-
way, including but not limited to, house, barn, garage, shed, pond, pool or well, excepting only 
Grantor’s fence(s) and Grantee’s facilities.  Grantor shall not construct or permit the construction 
of any buildings or other structures on land adjoining said right-of-way in violation of the 
minimum clearances from the lines and facilities of Grantee, as provided in the National Electrical 
Safety Code.  Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, (1) in the event the 
easement needs to be relocated, Entergy shall relocate the easement 90 days after request by 
UMMC at the cost of Entergy; and (2) Grantor shall have the right to fully use and enjoy the 
surface of the easement area, except for purposes herein granted, provided that such use and 
enjoyment shall not, in the reasonable judgment 3 of Grantee, hinder, conflict or interfere with the 
exercise of Grantee’s rights hereunder relating to the underground facilities.  A copy of the 
property description and all legal documentation are on file with the IHL Office of Real Estate and 
Facilities.  The Attorney General’s Office reviewed and approved this item prior to the Board’s 
approval of this item and contingent upon the approval by the Governor.  The Mississippi Secretary 
of State, as required by Miss. Code Ann.  §29-1-1(3) has reviewed this easement.   



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

7 
 

16. UMMC – Request to Sole Source the HVAC Controls portion of the IHL 209-553, Interventional 
Radiology Renovation project as an extension of the existing Johnson Controls system in the 
Cardiovascular Building.  The project budget exceeds $3M so the university used the Request for 
Qualification method for the selection of the design professional which is JBHM.  Funds are 
provided within the construction project budget.  This project will involve renovations and 
relocation of the Interventional Radiology Department to the basement of the Cardiovascular 
Building.  The project is currently scheduled to consist of two single-pane rooms, one bi-plane 
room, two commuted tomography (CT) machines, and one peripherally inserted central catheter 
(PICC) along with associated holding bays, office space and support space.  The approximate area 
is 13,250 square feet.  It is in the best interest of UMMC to extend the existing Johnson Controls 
System as a sole source to insure the operational integrity of the existing building system.  The 
estimated value of the existing Johnson Controls EMCS is approximately $657,000.  The probable 
cost of the project EMCS modifications is $160,000 for a 24.3% modification.  According to IHL 
and the Bureau of Building EMCS procurement protocol for existing systems, the EMCS can and 
should be procured by single source procurement since the portion of the work related to the new 
renovation is less than 25% of the existing system as long as approval is obtained prior to bidding.  
The proposed project budget is $7,759,186.  Funds are available from UMMC SSA – Building 
Improvement Funds ($7,759,186).  (THIS ITEM WAS MOVED TO THE REAL ESTATE 
REGULAR AGENDA FOR CONSIDERATION.) 

 
LEGAL 

17. MSU – Approved the request to modify a contract with Jones Walker, L.L.P. to perform services 
necessary in assisting and advising the University on legal issues concerning review of strategic 
financing options, tax exempt bond arbitrage, and rebate compliance and the use of bond financed 
building and other matters relating to bond issues.  This contract was renewed by Modification #1, 
extending the term of the contract for one (1) year or through February 17, 2017.  Proposed 
Modification #2 will extend the term for one (1) year, or through February 17, 2018.  The firm 
provides legal representation on an hourly rate of $165.00 for Special Counsel, $225.00 for 
Partner, and $60.00 for paralegals.  The total amount payable during the extension period shall not 
exceed $50,000.00.  All other provisions of the Contractual Agreement for Legal Services dated 
February 18, 2015, shall remain in effect.  This modification was approved by the Office of 
Attorney General before the Board’s approval of this item. 

18. MSU – Approved the request to modify a contract with Ware│Immigration, to provide to provide 
services necessary in preparing labor certification documents on behalf of MSU for its employees 
who seek permanent residence status and related immigration matters.  This Modification #4 will 
extend the term of the contract for one (1) year or through March 20, 2018.  The fee schedule, as 
outlined below, remains unchanged from the original contract.  The total amount payable during 
the extension period shall not exceed $50,000.00.  All other provisions of the Agreement for Legal 
Services dated March 21, 2013 shall remain in effect. 

Schedule of Legal Fees for Academia 
 
Nonimmigrant Petitions and Processes 
H-1B petition $1500.00 
H-1B extension or amendment petitions $1000.00 
 

  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

8 
 

TN petition or border/consulate processing $1500.00 
TN extension petition $1000.00 
 
E-3 petition or consular processing $1500.00 
E-3 extension petition $1000.00 
 
O-1 petition $4000.00 
O-1 extension or amendment petition $1500.00 
 
Change of status or extension of status for dependents (I-539) no additional charge. 
 
J-1 waiver (IGA or hardship) $6000.00 
J-1 waiver (Conrad) $6000.00 
 
Permanent Residents Process with Labor Certification:  Faculty 
$2000.00 “Special Handling” labor certification (must be paid by University*) 
  $2500 if position must be re-advertised 
$1000.00 Additional fee if audited 
$2500.00 Immigrant petition 
$1500.00 Adjustment of status and related applications (I-765, I-131, etc.) by employee 
$750.00 Adjustment of status and related applications each spouse or child 
U.S. Dept. of Labor requires employers to pay all costs associated with labor certification, including legal fees and 
advertising costs; employees may pay other fees. 
 
Permanent Residence Process with Labor Certification:  Non-Faculty 
$3000-$4000 Labor certification (must be paid by University).  Exact fee depends on difficulty of case. 
$1500.00 Additional fee if audited 
$2500.00 Additional fee if subject to supervised recruitment 
$2500.00 Immigrant petition 
$1500.00 Adjustment of status and related applications (I-765, I-131, etc.) by employee 
$750.00 Adjustment of status and related applications each spouse or child 
*U.S. Dept. of Labor requires employers to pay all costs associated with labor certification, including legal fees and 
advertising costs; employees may pay other fees. 
 
Permanent Residence Process:  Outstanding Professors and Researchers 
$5000.00 Immigrant petition 
$1500.00  Adjustment of status and related applications by employee 
$750.00 Adjustment of status and related applications each spouse or child 
Since labor certification is not required, employees may pay all fees.  
 
Permanent Residence Process:  National Interest Waiver 
$5000.00 Immigrant petition 
$1500.00  Adjustment of status and related applications by employee 
$750.00 Adjustment of status and related applications each spouse or child  
Since labor certification is not required, employees may pay all fees. 
Employee’s legal fees in all cases may be paid in monthly installments, to be arranged with 
attorney.  This Modification was approved by the Office of the Attorney General prior to the 
Board’s approval of this item.  

 
  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

9 
 

PERSONNEL REPORT 
 

19. EMPLOYMENT 
 

Jackson State University 
Marvel Turner, Interim Vice President for Business and Finance – Chief Financial Officer; salary 
$185,000 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective February 2, 2017 
 

20. CHANGE OF STATUS 
 

Jackson State University 
 Dana Brown, from Interim Vice President for Business and Finance; salary $142,449.50 per 

annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to Associate Vice President for Business and Finance; salary 
$108,949.50 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective December 31, 2016 

 Tammiko Harrison, from Executive Director of Budget; salary $95,599.35 per annum, pro rata, 
E&G Funds; to Comptroller & Executive Director of Budget and Financial Analysis; salary 
$115,599.35 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective February 2, 2017 

 Thomas Hudson, from EEO/Chief Diversity Officer; salary $97,594.20 per annum, pro rata; 
E&G Funds; to Chief Operating Officer & EEO Chief Diversity Officer; salary $160,000 per 
annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2017 

 
Mississippi State University 
 Judith L. Bonner; from Provost and Executive Vice President for Academic Affairs; salary of 

$400,000 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to Professor with tenure of Food Science, Nutrition 
and Health Promotion and Provost and Executive Vice President for Academic Affairs; no 
salary change; effective January 1, 2017 

 Allison W. Pearson; from Professor and Endowed Professor of Management and Information 
Systems and Interim Associate Vice President for Academic Affairs; salary of $220,000 per 
annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to Professor of Management and Information Systems and 
Associate Vice President for Academic Affairs; no salary change; effective January 1, 2017 

 
Mississippi Valley State University 
 Kathie Stromile Golden; from Associate Vice President for Academic Affairs; salary of 

$106,050 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to Director of International Programs and Assistant 
to the Office of the President; salary of $102,467 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds and other 
funds; effective February 1, 2017 

 Elizabeth Evans; from Assistant Professor of Social Sciences; salary of $51,581 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to Associate Vice President for Academic Affairs; salary of $105,000 
per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective February 1, 2017 

 
  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

10 
 

University of Southern Mississippi 
 Michael D. Forster; from Dean and Professor of Social Work, College of Health; salary of 

$165,801.60 per annum (12-month), pro rata; E&G Funds; to Professor of Social Work; School 
of Social Work; salary of $124,662.86 per annum (9 month), pro rata; E&G Funds; effective 
January 1, 2017 

 Trenton E. Gould; from Professor of Kinesiology and Associate Dean, College of Health; 
salary of $107,156 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to Professor of Kinesiology and Dean, 
College of Health; salary of $155,000 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 
2017 
 

21. SABBATICAL  
 

University of Mississippi 
 Mr. Alan Arrivee; Associate Professor of Theatre Arts; from salary of $62,751 per annum, pro 

rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $31,376 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; 
effective August 17, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional development. 

 Dr. Allen S. Clark; Associate Professor of Modern Languages; from salary of $64,663 per 
annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $32,332 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Bradley L. Cook; Associate Professor of Classics; from salary of $66,883 per annum, pro 
rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $33,442 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; 
effective August 17, 2017 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Lucien M. Cremaldi; Professor of Physics and Astronomy; from salary of $146,310 per 
annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $73,155 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional development. 

 Dr. Charles Clay Dibrell; Professor of Management; from salary of $184,693 per annum, pro 
rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $92,347 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; 
effective August 17, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional development. 

 Dr. Joshua First; Croft Associate Professor of History and International Studies; from salary 
of $71,301 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $35,651 per annum, pro rata for 
sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018; professional 
development. 

 Mr. Tommy G. Franklin; Associate Professor of Fiction Writing; from salary of $89,916 per 
annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $44,958 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Ms. Kristy L. Gilliland; Professor of Law; from salary of $190,265 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to salary of $71,349 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period (twelve-month contract); 
E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Dr. John J. Green; Professor of Sociology; from salary of $116,210 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to salary of $43,579 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period (twelve-month contract); 
E&G Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional development. 

 Dr. Gang Guo; Croft Associate Professor of Political Science; from salary of $73,284 per 
annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $36,642 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

11 
 

 Dr. Vivian Ibrahim; Croft Associate Professor of History and International Studies; from salary 
of $75,196 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $37,598 per annum, pro rata for 
sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018 and August 17, 
2018 (or beginning of contract date) to December 31, 2018; professional development.  

 Dr. Ellen Lackey; Professor of Mechanical Engineering; from salary of $123,032 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $61,516 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to May 12, 2018; professional development.  

 Dr. Christopher J. Leary; Associate Professor of Biology; from salary of $72,660 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $36,330 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional development. 

 Dr. Theresa Levitt; Professor of History; from salary of $90,731 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to salary of $45,366 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective 
August 17, 2017 to May 12, 2018; professional development.  

 Dr. Sarah Jean Liljegren; Associate Professor of Biology; from salary of $76,873 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $38,437 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Neil A. Manson; Associate Professor of Philosophy; from salary of $69,402 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $34,701 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional development. 

 Mr. Chris Offutt; Associate Professor of English; from salary of $85,258 per annum, pro rata; 
E&G Funds; to salary of $42,629 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; 
effective August 17, 2017 to May 12, 2018; professional development.  

 Dr. Igor Ostrovskii; Professor of Physics and Astronomy; from salary of $88,050 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $44,025 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Mrs. E. Farish Percy; Professor of Law; from salary of $144,778 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to salary of $72,389 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective 
January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Arunachalam M. Rajendran; Professor of Mechanical Engineering; from salary of 
$227,795 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $85,423 per annum, pro rata for 
sabbatical period (twelve-month contract); E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 
2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Charles K. Ross; Professor of History; from salary of $130,127 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to salary of $48,798 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period (twelve-month contract); 
E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Mrs. Lisa Shaw Roy; Professor of Law; from salary of $140,150 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to salary of $70,075 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective 
January 22, 2018 to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Bradley E. Schultz; Professor of Journalism; from salary of $89,900 per annum, pro rata; 
E&G Funds; to salary of $44,950 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; 
effective August 17, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional development. 

 Dr. Jodi Skipper; Assistant Professor of Anthropology; from salary of $62,765 per annum, pro 
rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $31,383 per annum, pro rata for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; 
effective August 17, 2017 to May 12, 2018; professional development.  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

12 
 

 Dr. Kenneth J. Sufka; Professor of Psychology; from $120,485 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to $60,243 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to December 
31, 2017; professional development. 

 Dr. Cristiane Q. Surbeck; Associate Professor of Civil Engineering; from $103,113 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to $51,557 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018, 
to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Mary Thurlkill, Associate Professor of Religion; from $69,272 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to $34,636 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018 to May 12, 
2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Douglas William Vorhies, Professor of Marketing; from $182,984 per annum, pro rata; 
E&G Funds; to $91,492 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective August 17, 2017 to 
December 31, 2017; professional development. 

 Dr. Karl Wang, Associate Professor of Accountancy Instruction; from $153,109 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to $76,555 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018, 
to May 12, 2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Judson D. Watson III, Professor of English; from $114,456 per annum, pro rata; E&G 
Funds; to $57,228 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective August 17, 2017, to May 12, 
2018; professional development. 

 Dr. Jordan K. Zjawiony, Professor of Pharmacognosy; from $159,346 per annum, pro rata; 
E&G Funds; to $59,755 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective January 22, 2018, to May 
12, 2018; professional development. 

 
22. OTHER ACTION 

 
University of Mississippi 
(Correction to sabbatical dates approved February 2016) 
From:  Dr. Clifford Ochs, Professor of Biology; from $87,391 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; 
to $43,696 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective January 23, 2017, to May 13, 2017; 
professional development. 
To:  Dr. Clifford Ochs, Professor of Biology; from $87,391 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to 
$43,696 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; effective August 17, 2017, to December 31, 2017; 
professional development. 
 

 
FINANCE AGENDA 

Presented by Trustee Christy Pickering, Chair 
 
On motion by Trustee Pickering, seconded by Trustee McNair, all Trustees legally present and 
participating voted unanimously to approve agenda item #1 as submitted on the Finance Agenda. 

1. UMMC – Approved the request to enter into a Vizient Member Participation Agreement with 
Medical Action Industries, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary AVID Medical, Inc. for the 
purchase of customized surgical procedure trays (CPT) for adult and pediatric surgeries.  As a 
result of this commitment, AVID will continuously produce custom packaging of the trays and 
ensure an uninterrupted supply of surgical trays needed for patient care through constant stocking 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

13 
 

of the required CPTs.  Under the agreement, UMMC commits to purchase 90% of this type of 
product from AVID.  The Agreement spans from approximately March 1, 2017, to January 31, 
2019.  However, should AVID’s agreement with Vizient be extended, the Agreement shall renew 
for a total term not to exceed five (5) years, or approximately March 1, 2017, through February 
28, 2022.  The Board approved the term for the entire potential five (5) years.  The total estimated 
cost over the extended term is $26,217,864.72.  UMMC has calculated a ten percent (10%) volume 
growth in the number of custom surgical trays used each year, as well as a ten percent (10%) 
pricing increase to allow for price changes when products within the trays are adjusted as requested 
by UMMC.  The agreement will be funded by patient revenues.  The agreement, which was 
reviewed and approved by the Attorney General’s Office prior to the Board’s approval of this item, 
is on file in the Board Office. 

 
 

REAL ESTATE AGENDA 
Presented by Trustee Hal Parker, Chair 

 
Trustee Hooper recused himself from voting on agenda item #1 by leaving the room before there was any 
discussion or a vote regarding the same.  After Trustee Hooper left the room, on motion by Trustee Parker, 
seconded by Trustee McNair, with Trustee Hooper absent and not voting, all Trustees legally present and 
participating voted unanimously to approve agenda item #1 as submitted on the Real Estate Agenda.  On 
motion by Trustee Parker, seconded by Trustee McNair, with Trustee Hooper absent and not voting, all 
Trustees legally present and participating voted unanimously to approve agenda item #2.   

1. UMMC – Approved the request to Sole Source the HVAC Controls portion of the IHL 209-551, 
Main Pharmacy Renovation project as an extension of the existing Johnson Controls system in 
the main pharmacy located in the basement of the East Wing.  The project budget exceeds $3 
million so the university used the Request for Qualifications method for the selection of the design 
professional which is McCarty Co.  Funds are provided within the construction project budget.  
The project will involve the renovation and expansion of the current hospital pharmacy to meet all 
the State Board of Pharmacy and the United States Pharmacopeia 797 standards to allow the 
pharmacy to compound intervenes and sterile products.  The pharmacy is located in the basement 
of the main hospital and must stay active during construction.  UMMC also is including the 
expansion and relocation of a portion of the pharmacy administration area which includes offices, 
conference space and open work areas.  The approximate total project area is 10,000 square feet.  
It is in the best interest of UMMC to extend the existing Johnson Controls System as a sole source 
to insure the operational integrity of the existing building system.  The estimated value of the 
existing Johnson Controls EMCS is approximately $565,000.  The probable cost of the project 
EMCS modifications is $145,000 for a 26% modification.  According to IHL and the Bureau of 
Building EMCS procurement protocol for existing systems, the EMCS can be procured by single 
source procurement since the portion of the work related to the new renovation is greater than 25% 
but less than 50% of the existing system as long as approval is obtained prior to bidding.  The 
estimated project budget is $3,848,518.  Funds are available from UMMC SSA – Building 
Improvement Funds ($3,848,518). 

2. UMMC – Approved the request to Sole Source the HVAC Controls portion of the IHL 209-553, 
Interventional Radiology Renovation project as an extension of the existing Johnson Controls 
system in the Cardiovascular Building.  The project budget exceeds $3 million so the university 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

14 
 

used the Request for Qualification method for the selection of the design professional which is 
JBHM.  Funds are provided within the construction project budget.  This project will involve 
renovations and relocation of the Interventional Radiology Department to the basement of the 
Cardiovascular Building.  The project is currently scheduled to consist of two single-pane rooms, 
one bi-plane room, two commuted tomography (CT) machines, and one peripherally inserted 
central catheter (PICC) along with associated holding bays, office space and support space.  The 
approximate area is 13,250 square feet.  It is in the best interest of UMMC to extend the existing 
Johnson Controls System as a sole source to insure the operational integrity of the existing building 
system.  The estimated value of the existing Johnson Controls EMCS is approximately $657,000.  
The probable cost of the project EMCS modifications is $160,000 for a 24.3% modification.  
According to IHL and the Bureau of Building EMCS procurement protocol for existing systems, 
the EMCS can and should be procured by single source procurement since the portion of the work 
related to the new renovation is less than 25% of the existing system as long as approval is obtained 
prior to bidding.  The proposed project budget is $7,759,186.  Funds are available from UMMC 
SSA – Building Improvement Funds ($7,759,186).  (THIS ITEM WAS MOVED FROM THE 
REAL ESTATE CONSENT AGENDA.) 

 
 

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY AGENDA 
Presented by Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce 

 
1. SYSTEM – Election of Vice President of the Board of Trustees for the Term Beginning May 8, 

2017.  President Rouse opened the floor for nominations for the office of Vice President of the 
Board.  Trustee Ford Dye nominated Trustee Shane Hooper.  There being no further nominations, 
the nominations were closed.  On motion by Trustee Dye, seconded by Trustee McNair, all 
Trustees legally present and participating voted in the affirmative, therefore, it was 
 
RESOLVED, that Trustee Shane Hooper was elected as Vice President of the Board for a ten-
month term, beginning May 8, 2017. 
 

 
INFORMATION AGENDA 

Presented by Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce 
 
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

1. SYSTEM – The Higher Education Appreciation Day, Working for Academic Excellence 
(HEADWAE) was established by the Mississippi Legislature to honor academically talented 
students and faculty members of Mississippi's higher education institutions who have made 
outstanding contributions in promoting academic excellence.  The HEADWAE recipients were 
honored on February 21, 2017 at the Jackson Marriott, where Dr. Rod Paige, former Secretary of 
Education and current Interim President of Jackson State University was the guest speaker.  System 
honorees for 2017 are listed below. 

  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

15 
 

 
INSTITUTION STUDENT HONOREE FACULTY HONOREE 

ASU Jeremy Alexander Martin Voletta Ann Williams 
DSU  Allie Rose Parker Sherly Lyn Stump 
JSU William Kayitare Deidre L. Wheaton 
MSU Roxanne Leslie Raven Rodney Pearson 
MUW Gabriella Regina Yray Tammie Lynn Mann McCoy 
MVSU Jamal Rishun Stevenson Oko O. Elechi 
UM Austin Jared Powell John Michael Czarnetzky 
UMMC Benjamin Wesley Carroll David Ronald Norris 
USM Kimberly Brooke Boisseau Jiu Ding 

2. SYSTEM – 2017 Improving Teacher Quality Awards.  Title II, Part A of the No Child Left Behind 
Act of 2001 authorizes awards to higher education state agencies to support an “Improving Teacher 
Quality” competitive grant program.  The institutions below were awarded Title II federal grant 
funds for March 30, 2017 through April 30, 2018. 

INSTITUTION DISCIPLINE AMOUNT 
Delta State University  Content Area Literacy $97,300.00 
Mississippi State University Writing $97,300.00 
Mississippi State University Mathematics and Technology  $97,300.00 
Mississippi State University (M) Literacy Integration $97,300.00 
Mississippi University for Women Mathematics  $97,300.00 
Mississippi Valley State University Reading $97,300.00 
University of Mississippi  Content Area Literacy  $97,300.00 
University of Southern Mississippi Language Arts $96,823.00 
University of Southern Mississippi Mathematics  $97,300.00 
William Carey University Teacher Leadership $97,139.00 
MS Council for Economics Education Economics and Mathematics $97,300.00 
Total Awarded  $1,070,300.00 

3. SYSTEM – 2017 Annual Performance Reports for Mississippi Teacher Preparation Programs 
TEACHER 

EDUCATION 
PROGRAM 

ASU DSU JSU MSU MUW MVSU UM USM 

NCATE/CAEP 
Accreditation 
Achieved 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Next CAEP 
Accreditation Visit 

Fall 
2021 

Fall 
2020 

Fall 
2021 

Spring 
2021 

Fall 
2019 

Fall 
2020 

Spring 
2021 

Spring 
2019 

Program Completers 
2015-16 

12 72 19 231 24 10 237 251 

Total Program Completers 2015-2016:                                                                                                       856 

 
REAL ESTATE 

4. SYSTEM – The Board received the Real Estate items that were approved by the Board staff 
subsequent to the January 19, 2017 Board meeting in accordance with Board Policy 904 Board 
Approval.  (See Exhibit 1.) 

 
  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

16 
 

LEGAL 
5. SYSTEM – The Board received a report of the payment of legal fees to outside counsel.  (See 

Exhibit 2.) 
 
ADMINISTRATION/POLICY 

6. SYSTEM – The following items have been approved by the Commissioner on behalf of the Board 
and are available for inspection at the Board Office. 

a. MSU – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On January 20, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to renew the lease agreement between MSU and the 
USDA Agricultural Research Service for 30.7 acres in Pearl River County, MS to be used 
for government agricultural research purposes.  The term of the agreement is October 1, 
2016 through September 30, 2017.  This is year 4 of a 10-year lease terminating in 
September 2023.  This is a revenue generating contract. The IHL Associate Commissioner 
for Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

b. MSU – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On January 30, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to renew a lease agreement with the USDA, Animal 
and Plant Health Inspection Service/Plant Protection Quarantine/Center for Plant Health 
Science and Technology (APHIS/PPQ) for four offices and cubicles or equivalent space in 
the Coastal Research Extension Center for use by the USDA APHIS/PPQ in exchange for 
$25,000 rent annually, 100% salary for one maintenance staff, and on-site entomological 
support staff.  This is a revenue generating contract with a term of 36 months beginning 
March 1, 2016 and expiring February 29, 2020 with an option to renew.  The IHL Associate 
Commissioner for Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

c. MSU – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  Pursuant to Board Policy 707.03 
Approval for Prepayment for Goods or Services, the Commissioner is authorized to 
approve certain prepayment/waivers on behalf of the Board.  On January 30, 2017, 
Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to enter into a rental agreement with 
LeEllen Phares for rental of her private residence by the MSU Department of Recreational 
Sports Outdoor Adventures Program.  The Commissioner also approved the prepayment 
of the rental fee at a cost of $1,884 for a period of four nights, March 13, 2017 through 
March 17, 2017.  The IHL Associate Commissioner for Legal Affairs has reviewed and 
approved the contract documents. 

  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

17 
 

d. UM – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On February 7, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to amend the ground lease with the Chi House 
Corporation of Delta Delta Delta sorority.  The amendment will change the property 
description based on a new survey and to accommodate an addition onto the existing 
sorority house.  No other provisions of the original agreement will change.  The IHL 
Assistant Commissioner of Real Estate and Facilities has reviewed and approved the 
revised property description. 

e. UMMC – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On January 9, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to amend the lease agreement with the Humphreys 
County Board of Supervisors for 9,735 square feet of space in Belzoni, MS for the purpose 
of operating an urgent care clinic, health education sessions, and to establish an in-door 
walking trail.  The initial term of the lease was for four years and was to begin on January 
1, 2017, but delays in construction now require an amendment to the commencement date 
to the day upon which UMMC’s personnel first utilizes the space for carrying out normal 
start-up functions of the clinic.  This date shall be confirmed in writing within thirty days 
after the actual commencement date.  This lease is at no cost to UMMC.  The IHL Associate 
Commissioner for Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

f. UMMC – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On February 3, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to enter into a lease agreement with Pitney Bowes, 
Inc. for the rental of a postage meter at the Children’s of Mississippi Gulf Coast Clinic.  
The term of the lease is 60 months beginning February 1, 2017 at a cost as set out in Exhibit 
A of the lease agreement.  The total estimated cost is $9,583.36.  This agreement will be 
funded by patient revenues.  The proposed agreement is made available through the 
Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration for use by state agencies and 
governmental authorities.  The IHL Associate Commissioner for Legal Affairs has 
reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

g. UMMC – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On February 3, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to enter into a lease agreement with Pitney Bowes, 
Inc. for the rental of a postage meter at the UMMC Center for Holmes County.  The term 
of the lease is 60 months beginning February 1, 2017 at a cost as set out in Exhibit A of 
the lease agreement.  The total estimated cost is $37,701.56.  This agreement will be funded 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

18 
 

by patient revenues.  The proposed agreement is made available through the Mississippi 
Department of Finance and Administration for use by state agencies and governmental 
authorities.  The IHL Associate Commissioner for Legal Affairs has reviewed and 
approved the contract documents. 

h. UMMC – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On February 3, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to enter into a lease agreement with Pitney Bowes, 
Inc. for the rental of a postage meter at the Children’s of Mississippi Tupelo Clinic.  The 
term of the lease is 60 months beginning February 1, 2017 at a cost as set out in Exhibit A 
of the lease agreement.  The total estimated cost is $15,418.42.  This agreement will be 
funded by patient revenues.  The proposed agreement is made available through the 
Mississippi Department of Finance and Administration for use by state agencies and 
governmental authorities.  The IHL Associate Commissioner for Legal Affairs has 
reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

i. USM – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On January 20, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to amend the lease agreement with Reactive Surfaces, 
Ltd., to increase the approximate square footage of laboratory and equipment space being 
leased to Reactive Surfaces, Ltd. at USM’s Accelerator to 1,707 square feet, an increase of 
approximately 942 square feet, for the same annual rent in the amount of $17,580.  No 
other provisions of the original agreement will change.  The IHL Associate Commissioner 
for Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

j. USM – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service Contracts, 
“The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, gas and mineral 
leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On January 20, 2017, Commissioner 
Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to renew an existing Outside Research Agreement 
between the University and Aqua Green, LLC. for the continuation of a research project to 
develop methods and procedures for the production of live eastern oyster eyed-larvae in an 
artificial contained environment.  The term of this third renewal period will be for six 
months beginning February 1, 2017 and expiring July 31, 2017, at a total cost of $992,004 
to be paid in monthly installments of $165,335.  This rate remains unchanged from the 
original agreement and first and second renewals.  The IHL Associate Commissioner for 
Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

 
 
  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

19 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 President Rouse noted the Campus Listening Sessions for the Jackson State University Presidential 
Search Committee were held Wednesday, February 15, 2017 at the Jackson State University 
Student Center.  The majority of the trustees were able to attend.  Trustee C.D. Smith, Chair of the 
Board Search Committee, who reported the discussions centered on the qualities and qualifications 
stakeholders believe the next institutional executive officer should possess.  The sessions were 
well attended and provided good, honest input from the constituency groups.  Commissioner 
Boyce commended Dr. Rod Paige, Interim President of Jackson State University, and the students 
who participated.  

 President Rouse made the following announcements: 
o The next Board meeting will be March 16, 2017 at the IHL Board Office. 
o The Finance Committee will meet immediately following the Board meeting today. 
o The Health Affairs Committee will meet following the finance meeting. 

 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, on motion by Trustee Parker, seconded by 
Trustee McNair, all Trustees legally present and participating voted unanimously to adjourn the meeting. 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________ 
President, Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning 

 
 

_____________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner, Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning 

 
  



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

February 16, 2017 
  
 

20 
 

 
EXHIBITS 

 
Exhibit 1 Real Estate items that were approved by the IHL Board staff subsequent to the 

January 19, 2017 Board meeting. 
 

Exhibit 2 Report of the payment of legal fees to outside counsel. 



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 1 of 11 

SYSTEM:  REAL ESTATE ITEMS APPROVED SUBSEQUENT TO THE JANUARY 19, 
2017 BOARD MEETING SUBMISSION DEADLINE 
 
NOTE:  THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD'S REAL 
ESTATE AND FACILITIES STAFF ACCORDING TO BOARD POLICY §904 (A) 
BOARD APPROVAL. 

 
Change Order Approval Note:  No change orders approved by Board staff, as reflected 
within any of the following informational agenda items, increase the Board approved total 
project budget. The total project budget as approved by the Board provides for a 
contingency fund, which allows for an increase in the construction budget of between five 
and ten percent. Any increase in the total project budget caused by a change order, would 
require Board approval and could not be approved by Board staff until the budget increase 
is approved by the Board.  
 
 
ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY 
 

1. ASU– GS 101-294 – Utility Infrastructure  
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #1 
Board staff approved Change Order #1 in the amount of $42,022.60 and zero (0) 
additional days to the contract of Metro Mechanical, Inc.  Approval is requested from the 
Bureau of Building, Grounds, and Real Property Management. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 14, 2016 
Change Order Description:  Change Order #1 includes the following items:  replace the 
existing leaking shutoff valves in the northeast corner of the first floor mechanical room; 
replace portions of a leaking water main in the first floor corridor of the Math and 
Science Building; provide new couplings, piping & insulation in the area at the leaking 
coupling; demolish & replace the existing gypsum board ceilings in areas; finish & paint 
the new gypsum board to match the existing ceiling; replace a portion of the leaking 
water main at the road on the east end of the Fine Arts Building; remove & replace 
portions of the sidewalk and drive; provide temporary disconnect & power connection to 
the chiller & pumps; provide a new water line & connection to the existing Fine Arts 
Building; replace a portion of an existing water main and branch service line serving the 
Student Union Building; sawcut and remove the existing asphalt paving; provide credit 
on a portion of the controls allowance not used; replace two (2) power poles, two (2) new 
disconnects at the new gas rectifiers and provide new anodes in the conventional bed at 
each new gas rectifier; replace an existing condensate drain pan inside AHU-3 and AHU-
6 in the Math and Science Building with new stainless steel pans and the new pans to be 
located inside the unit cabinet under the coils. 
Change Order Justification:  These changes were due to latent job site conditions; and 
user/owner requested modifications.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  One (1) change order for a total amount of 
$42,022.60. 



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 2 of 11 

Project Initiation Date:  March 21, 2013  
Design Professional:  Atherton Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
General Contractor:  Metro Mechanical, Inc. 
Phased Project Budget:  $2,645,702.43 
Total Project Budget:  $3,846,615.33 
 

2. ASU – IHL 201-252 – Morris-Boykin Renovation 
Approval Request #1:  Approval of Schematic Design Documents  
Board staff approved the Schematic Design Documents as submitted by Durrell Design 
Group, LLC. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 8, 2016   
Project Initiation Date:  August 8, 2016  
Design Professional:  Durrell Design Group, LLC 
General Contractor:  TBD 
Total Project Budget:  $1,777,500.00 

 
 
DELTA STATE UNIVERSITY 
 

3. DSU- GS 102-260 – Zeigel Hall Renovation 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Award of Construction Contract 
Board staff approved the Award of Contract in the amount of $5,185,499.00 to the 
apparent low bidder, Roy Collins Construction Company, Inc.  
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, November 4, 2016  
Project Initiation Date:  October 16, 2014 
Design Professional:  Architecture South   
General Contractor:  Roy Collins Construction Company, Inc. 
Total Project Budget:  $6,292,500.00 
 
 

JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY 
 

4. JSU– GS 103-268 – Capitol Centre Improvements 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Award of Construction Contract 
Board staff approved the Award of Contract in the amount of $123,810.00 to the apparent 
low bidder, Hermetic Rush Services, Inc.  
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 12, 2017  
Project Initiation Date:  November 17, 2011 
Design Professional:  Engineering Resource Group, Inc.   
General Contractor:  Hermetic Rush Services, Inc. 
Phased Project Budget:  $205,433.58 
Total Project Budget:  $3,565,842.00 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 3 of 11 

5. JSU – GS 103-277 – Library Envelope Repairs Phase II  
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #2 
Board staff approved Change Order #2 in the amount of $28,580.00 and thirty (30) 
additional days to the contract of Mid State Construction Company, Inc. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 21, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #2 includes the following items:  replace 
additional stone cornice & coping units; and thirty (30) days to the contract. 
Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to the existing pieces of stone that 
were cracked after they had been cleaned that needed to be replaced; and additional days 
for work as indicated herein.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Two (2) change orders for a total amount of 
$36,648.80. 
Project Initiation Date:  February 20, 2014 
Design Professional:  Burris/Wagnon Architects, P.A.  
General Contractor:   Mid State Construction Company, Inc. 
Phased Project Budget:  $1,550,000.00 
Total Project Budget:  $4,550,003.00 
 

6. JSU- GS #103-281 – Alexander Center Renovation Phase III 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #1 
Board staff approved Change Order #1 in the amount of $22,250.00 and zero (0) 
additional days to the contract of Sullivan Enterprises, Inc. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, November 22, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #1 includes the following item:  add the cost 
difference between the controls allowance and the actual bid amount. 
Change Order Justification:  This change was due to the actual bid amount for the 
controls coming in above the allowance amount in the specifications and the difference 
must be added into the project.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  One (1) change order for a total amount of 
$22,250.00. 
Project Initiation Date:  February 18, 2016 
Design Professional:  Foil-Wyatt Architects & Planners, PLLC   
General Contractor:  Sullivan Enterprises, Inc. 
Total Project Budget:  $2,018,827.06 

 
 
MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY 
 

7. MSU– GS 113-114 – ADS & Poultry Complex  
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Contract Documents 
Board staff approved Contract Documents as submitted by McCarty Architects, P.A. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 16, 2016   



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 4 of 11 

Approval Request #2:  Advertise  
Board staff approved request to advertise for receipt of bids.   
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 16, 2016   
Project Initiation Date:  April 16,2015 
Design Professional:  McCarty Architects, P.A.  
General Contractor:  TBD   
Total Project Budget:  $16,500,000.00 
 
 

MISSISSIPPI UNIVERSITY FOR WOMEN 
 

8. MUW– GS 104-184 – Fant Library Renovation, PH III   
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #2 
Board staff approved Change Order #2 in the amount of $1,980.07 and zero (0) additional 
days to the contract of Anchor Construction, LLC. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 1, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #2 includes the following items:  change the 
size of the 2nd storey door; install LED task lighting and related controls for six (6) work 
stations. 
Change Order Justification:  This change was due to user/owner requested modifications.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Two (2) change orders for a total credit 
amount of $25,517.42. 
Project Initiation Date:  January 22, 2015 
Design Professional:  Burris/Wagnon Architects, P.A.   
General Contractor:  Anchor Construction, LLC 
Phased Project Budget:  $1,641,252.58 
Total Project Budget:  $8,249,000.00 
 
 

MISSISSIPPI VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITY 
 

9. MVSU– GS 106-253 – College Hall I Renovation 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Contract Documents 
Board staff approved Contract Documents as submitted by Pryor & Morrow Architects 
and Engineers. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 16, 2016   
Approval Request #2:  Advertise  
Board staff approved request to advertise for receipt of bids.   
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 16, 2016   
Project Initiation Date:  May 15, 2014  
Design Professional:  Pryor & Morrow Architects and Engineers 
General Contractor:  TBD 
Phased Project Budget:  $4,750,000.00 



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 5 of 11 

Total Project Budget:  $7,250,000.00 
 

10. MVSU– GS 106-257 – Edna Horton Renovation 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Design Development Documents  
Board staff approved the Design Development Documents as submitted by Shafer & 
Associates Architects. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, November 22, 2016 
Project Initiation Date:  June 16, 2016  
Design Professional:  Shafer & Associates Architects 
General Contractor:  TBD 
Total Project Budget:  $8,700,000.00 
 
 

UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI 
 

11. UM– GS 107-308 – Union Addition & Renovation 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #4 
Board staff approved Change Order #4 in the credit amount of $248,160.00 and zero (0) 
additional days to the contract of Roy Anderson Corporation. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 16, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #4 includes the following item:  an allowance 
credit for mechanical controls. 
Change Order Justification:  This change was due to user/owner requested modifications.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Four (4) change orders for a total amount of 
$38,801.00. 
Project Initiation Date:  August 18, 2011 
Design Professional:  Eley Guild Hardy Architects – Jackson, P.A.   
General Contractor:  Roy Anderson Corporation 
Phased Project Budget:  $58,781,426.00 
Total Project Budget:  $58,900,000.00 
 

12. UM– GS 107-308.2 – Union Addition & Renovation – C101 Qdoba Buildout 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Contract Documents 
Board staff approved Contract Documents as submitted by Eley Guild Hardy Architects 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 8, 2016   
Approval Request #2:  Advertise  
Board staff approved request to advertise for receipt of bids.   
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 8, 2016   
Project Initiation Date:  August 18, 2011  
Design Professional:  Eley Guild Hardy Architects 
General Contractor:  TBD 
Phased Project Budget:  $118,073.04 



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 6 of 11 

Total Project Budget:  $58,900,000.00 
 

13. UM– IHL 207-372 – South Campus Recreation Facility & Transportation Hub   
Approval Request #1:  Contract Documents 
Board staff approved Contract Documents as submitted by JBHM Architects, P.A. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 21, 2016   
Approval Request #2:  Advertise  
Board staff approved request to advertise for receipt of bids.   
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 21, 2016   
Project Initiation Date:  June 20, 2013  
Design Professional:  JBHM Architects, P.A. 
General Contractor:  TBD 
Phased Project Budget:  $29,169,248.15 
Total Project Budget:  $32,000,000.00 
 

14. UM– IHL 207-372 – South Campus Recreation Facility & Transportation Hub 
DEMO 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #4 
Board staff approved Change Order #4 in the amount of $35,962.06 and zero (0) 
additional days to the contract of Century Construction & Realty, Inc. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 8, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #4 includes the following items:  add 
powering & controlling of eight (8) pole lights on the south and west sides of the 
Whirlpool Plant. 
Change Order Justification:  This change was due to user/owner requested modifications.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Four (4) change orders for a total amount of 
$93,761.20. 
Project Initiation Date:  June 19, 2014 
Design Professional:  JBHM Architects, P.A.   
General Contractor:  Century Construction & Realty, Inc. 
Phased Project Budget:  $1,314,733.90 
Total Project Budget:  $32,000,000.00 
 

15. UM – IHL 207-376.2R – STEM Building – Site Utilities Relocation REBID  
Approval Request #1:  Award of Construction Contract 
Board staff approved the Award of Contract in the amount of $5,200,000.00 to the 
apparent low bidder, Eubank Construction Company, Inc.  
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 21, 2016  
Project Initiation Date:  January 16, 2014 
Design Professional:  McCarty Architects, P.A.  
General Contractor:  Eubank Construction Company, Inc. 
Phased Project Budget:  $6,689,259.40   
Total Project Budget:  $8,700,000.00 
 

  



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 7 of 11 

16. UM– IHL 207-389 – Vaught-Hemingway Stadium North End Zone 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #10 
Board staff approved Change Order #10 in the amount of $598,411.84 and thirty-one (31) 
additional days to the contract of Roy Anderson Corporation. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 1, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #10 includes the following items:  grading 
changes; contaminated soil had to be excavated, placed in lined containers & transported 
to a contaminated waste facility; removal of old concrete slabs & footings found beneath 
the existing paving; added signage at the north & south endzone restrooms; repair of the 
burner assembly on a boiler; rewiring & reprogramming the modsync panel; repairing the 
damaged burner tile; installing additional sensors; replace a broken sewer line; added 
guardrail between the old and new bowl; connect the fire alarm system for the north 
endzone to the fire alarm system in the west pressbox; relocate a portion of the sanitary 
sewer line;  replace damaged curbing; replace high limit on a boiler and pop-off valves 
for each boiler; and thirty-one (31) days to the contract. 
Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to errors & omissions in the plans 
and specifications; latent job site conditions; user/owner requested modifications; and 
additional days for work as indicated herein.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Ten (10) change orders for a total amount of 
$2,603,016.28. 
Project Initiation Date:  August 21,2014  
Design Professional:  AECOM 
General Contractor:  Roy Anderson Corporation 
Total Project Budget:  $30,593,713.00 
 

17. UM– IHL 207-392 – North Parking Structure 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #3 
Board staff approved Change Order #3 in the amount of $95,936.61 and zero (0) 
additional days to the contract of B.L. Harbert International. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 12, 2017   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #3 includes the following items:  add water 
lines for added fire hydrants at the north & east side of the structure; manholes raised to 
grade, re-sealed & the holes repaired; and additional handicap ramps. 
Change Order Justification:  This change was due to errors & omissions in the plans & 
specifications; latent job site conditions; and user/owner requested modifications. 
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Three (3) change orders for a total amount of 
$406,995.61. 
Project Initiation Date:  September 26, 2014 
Design Professional:  Eley Guild Hardy Architects, P.A.   
General Contractor:  B.L. Harbert International, LLC. 
Phased Project Budget:  $33,750,000.00 
Total Project Budget:  $34,550,000.00 
 

  



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 8 of 11 

18. UM– IHL 207-398 – John W. White Facilities Management Building West Wing 
Addition 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #3 
Board staff approved Change Order #3 in the amount of $101,526.71 and forty-eight (48) 
additional days to the contract of Barnes & Brower, Inc. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 14, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #3 includes the following items:  additional 
earthwork related to the sewer installation; additional steel for re-support of the existing 
roof trusses; add ice & water shield over the existing roof areas to receive the new roof 
framing; additional millwork to a work room; replace rotten plywood; remove & replace 
all existing standing seam metal roofing which is not included in the current project, 
complete with gutters, downspouts, flashings & accessories to match the new standing 
seam metal roofing; additional wood grain corner guard; and forty-eight (48) days to the 
contract. 
Change Order Justification:  These changes were due to errors and omissions in the plans 
& specifications; latent job site conditions; and additional days for work as indicated 
herein.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Three (3) change orders for a total amount of 
$144,540.71. 
Project Initiation Date:  January 22, 2015 
Design Professional:  Foil-Wyatt Architects & Planners, PLLC   
General Contractor:  Barnes & Brower, Inc. 
Total Project Budget:  $2,394,739.00 
 
 

UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI MEDICAL CENTER 
  

19. UMMC– GS 109-210 (GC-001) – School of Medicine 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #8 
Board staff approved Change Order #8 in the amount of $294,703.00 and sixty-four (64) 
additional days to the contract of Roy Anderson Corporation. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 12, 2017   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #8 includes the following items:  paint the 
galvanized steel lintel angels at all window lintels except those with limestone soffits; 
A/V infrastructure changes i.e. cutting & patching, new blocking, cabling, etc; add 
galvanized steel steps & platforms  in a lecture hall; add plenum closure walls, brake 
metal & additional expansion joint material at the juncture of the first floor connector to 
the existing LRC; add automatic door operators to four (4) pairs of aluminum entry doors 
at the ground floor; revise the stud wall framing at the elevator doors at each floor; install 
owner-supplied speakers & cabling in lecture halls; install below grade waterproofing at 
the northeast exterior wall of the LRC where the new sidewalk abuts the building; install 
two (2) additional elevator pit ladders; change the power voltage to an exhaust fan from 
120 to 480 volts; revise a simulation and adjacent debrief rooms into the operating room 
simulation; and sixty-four (64) days to the contract.  



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 9 of 11 

Change Order Justification:  These changes were due to errors & omissions in the plans 
& specifications; latent job site conditions; user/owner requested modifications; and 
additional days for work as indicated herein.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Eight (8) change orders for a total amount of 
$93,100.00. 
Project Initiation Date:  June 16, 2011 
Design Professional:  Cooke Douglas Farr Lemons + Eley Guild Hardy – A Joint Venture  
General Contractor:  Roy Anderson Corporation 
Phased Project Budget:  $65,742,205.00 
Total Project Budget:  $66,000,000.00 
 

20. UMMC– IHL 209-544 – Translational Research Center 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #3 
Board staff approved Change Order #3 in the amount of $125,171.38 and zero (0) 
additional days to the contract of Fountain Construction Company, Inc. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 14, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #3 includes the following items:  add twenty-
eight (28) monitoring points in the Energy Management Control System; provide a taller 
door opening; modifications of the mechanical systems and related controls; grooves 
were cut in the existing concrete lab to install the unit doors, and stainless steel closure 
angles were placed around the units; fireproofing  added to the south entrance canopy; a 
physical barrier was placed to protect the elevator personnel working within the elevator 
shaft; to incorporate data drops at specific wireless access points; video of four (4) 
existing conduits prepared to receive cabling that would be part of the primary electrical 
infrastructure of the campus; piling casings used at the drilled piers for the stair 
foundation on the south side of the building; add two (2) dampers to the supply duct; add 
drainage piping for cup sinks at the 3rd floor fume hoods; and add ice maker connections 
in a 4th floor laboratory. 
Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to errors and omissions in the plans 
& specifications; latent job site conditions; and a user/owner requested modification. 
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Three (3) change orders for a total credit 
amount of $1,157,022.05 
Project Initiation Date:  November 17, 2011 
Design Professional:  Foil Wyatt Architects & Planners, PLLC   
General Contractor:  Fountain Construction Company, Inc. 
Phased Project Budget:  $44,259,496.98 
Total Project Budget:  $50,572,743.00 
 

21. UMMC – IHL 209-552 – School of Medicine Infrastructure-Contract 2 
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #4 
Board staff approved Change Order #4 in the amount of $97,890.00 and zero (0) 
additional days to the contract of Hemphill Construction Company, Inc. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 8, 2016   
Change Order Description:  Change Order #4 includes the following items:  site lighting 
repairs at building C & D; demolition of an existing light pole; asphalt & curb patch 



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 10 of 11 

repair on Alumni Drive; revised curb at the Ronal McDonald entrance; and additional 
undercut and select backfill of unsuitable soils. 
Change Order Justification:  These changes were due to errors and omissions in the plans 
& specifications; and latent job site conditions.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Four (4) change orders for a total amount of 
$447,451.75. 
Project Initiation Date:  March 19, 2015   
Design Professional:   Cooke Douglas Farr Lemons, Architects & Engineers, P.A. 
General Contractor:  Hemphill Construction Company, Inc. 
Total Project Budget:  $2,087,108.00 
 
 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN MISSISSIPPI 
 

22. USM– GS 108-279 – Lucas Administration Envelope Repairs 
NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 
Approval Request #1:  Award of Construction Contract 
Board staff approved the Award of Contract in the amount of $232,500.00 to the apparent 
low bidder, Finlo Construction Company, Inc. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 3, 2017  
Project Initiation Date:  March 21, 2013 
Design Professional:  Albert & Associates Architects   
General Contractor:  Finlo Construction Company, Inc. 
Total Project Budget:  $3,300,000.00 
 

23. USM– IHL 208-334 – Cochran Center Theatre 
Approval Request #1:  Contract Documents 
Board staff approved Contract Documents as submitted by Albert & Associates 
Architects. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 16, 2016   
Approval Request #2:  Advertise  
Board staff approved request to advertise for receipt of bids.   
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 16, 2016   
Project Initiation Date:  November 19, 2015  
Design Professional:  Albert & Associates Architects 
General Contractor:  TBD 
Total Project Budget:  $2,400,000.00 
 

24. USM – IHL 210-245 – Toxicology Building Replacement  
Approval Request #1:  Change Order #2 
Board staff approved Change Order #2 in the amount of $14,648.00 and twenty-two (22) 
additional days to the contract of Dan Hensarling, Inc. 
Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, December 16, 2016   



 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 11 of 11 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #2 includes the following items:  add 1” 
insulation board at 4” veneer only; change the fire alarm system; and twenty-two (22) 
days to the contract. 
Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to owner/requested modifications; 
and additional days for work as indicated herein.  
Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Two (2) change orders for a total amount of 
$7,907.00. 
Project Initiation Date:  August 21, 2008  
Design Professional:  Allred Architectural Group 
General Contractor:  Dan Hensarling, Inc. 
Total Project Budget:  $4,900,000.00 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT 2 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 1 of 3 

SYSTEM - REPORT OF PAYMENTS TO OUTSIDE COUNSEL  
 
Legal fees approved for payment to outside counsel in relation to litigation and other 
matters: 
 
Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Brunini, PLLC (statement dated 
12/22/16) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (This statement, in the amount of 
$1,250.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 
 
 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      1,250.00   
 
Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Perry & Winfield (statement dated 
1/11/17) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (This statement, in the amount of 
$3,979.50, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      3,979.50 
 
Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Ware Immigration (statements dated 
10/1/16 and 1/1/17) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (These statements, in the 
amounts of $2,500.00 and $2,000.00, respectively, represent services and expenses in connection 
with immigration/labor certification.) 
 
 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      4,500.00 
 
Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Jones|Walker (statement dated 
12/13/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi. (This statement, in the amount of 
$38.99, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                           38.99 
            

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Mayo|Mallette (statement dated 
1/6/17) from the funds of the University of Mississippi. (This statement, in the amount of 
$2,085.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      2,085.00 
 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Baker|Donelson (statement dated 
12/8/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi Medical Center. (This statement, in the 
amount of $54,786.38, represents services and expenses in connection with legal advice.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    54,786.38        
 



EXHIBIT 2 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 2 of 3 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Bradley|Arant (statements dated 
12/8/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in 
the amounts of $416.50 and $147.00, represent services and expenses in connection with legal 
advice.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                         563.50   
 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 
10/11/16, 11/14/16, 11/14/16, 12/7/16, 12/7/16, 12/9/16, 12/12/16 and 12/12/16) from the funds 
of the University of Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $6,433.50, 
$2,866.50, $8,207.50, $122.50, $220.50, $23,330.50, $759.50 and $28,254.26, respectively, 
represent services and expenses in connection with legal advice.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    70,194.76  
 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Watkins & Eager (statement dated 
10/28/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi Medical Center. (This statement, in the 
amount of $3,877.50, represents services and expenses in connection with legal advice.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$            3,877.50 
 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by the Whitfield Law Group (statements 
dated 11/1/16, 11/1/16, 11/1/16, 11/1/16, 11/1/16 and 11/14/16) from the funds of the University 
of Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $508.50, $2,071.50, 
$1,566.00, $1,254.00, $1,112.50 and $14,276.00, respectively, represent services and expenses in 
connection with legal advice.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                     20,788.50
             
Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statement dated 
12/9/16) from the funds of the University of Southern Mississippi. (This statement, in the amount 
of $864.00, represents services and expenses in connection with legal advice.) 
 
 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$               864.00 

 
Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Ware Immigration (statements dated 
1/1/2017) from the funds of the University of Southern Mississippi. (These statements, in the 
amounts of $20.20, $10.90, $2,893.92, $396.56, $44.11 and $1,595.00, represent services and 
expenses in connection with immigration/labor certifications.) 
 
 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      4,960.69   
   
 



EXHIBIT 2 
February 16, 2017 
 

Page 3 of 3 

Legal fees approved for payment to outside counsel in relation to patent and other  
matters:  
 
Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 
11/9/16) from the funds of Mississippi State University.  (These statements represent services 
and expenses in connection with the following patents: “Weed –Pelvic Floor Strength 
Assessment Device” - $268.50; “Continuation –Occidiofungin Patent Application” - $47.50 and 
“Live Attenuated Catfish Vaccine and Method of Making” - $28.50.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                         344.50 
        

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Stites & Harbison (statements dated 
3/11/16, 9/14/16, 9/14/16, 10/25/16, 10/25/16, 10/25/16, 10/25/16, 11/16/16, 11/16/16, 11/16/16 
and 11/16/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi Medical Center. (These 
statements, in the amounts of $291.50, $28.50, $38.00, $104.00, $2,462.50, $105.00, $2,528.00, 
$2,372.00, $26.50, $2,592.00 and $38.00, represent services and expenses in connection with 
intellectual property patents.) 
 
 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    10,586.00        
 
Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 
12/7/16, 12/9/16 and 1/9/17) from the funds of the University of Southern Mississippi. (These 
statements represent services and expenses in connection with the following patents: “Trademark 
Application for the Centennial Anniversary” - $96.00; “Photocurable Thiol-Ene Gas 
Permeability Membranes” - $400.00 and “Trademark Application for the Centennial 
Anniversary” - $3,096.00, respectively.) 
 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                3,592.00 
  



 

 

CONSENT 

AGENDAS 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 18 

 

1. MSU –REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WITH FRONTIER STRATEGIES, LLC 

 

Agenda Item Request: Mississippi State University requests approval for an agreement 

between Mississippi State University and Frontier Strategies, LLC, for the purpose of 

continuing a multi-phase program of research, development and implementation of a social 

marketing campaign designed to improve nutrition among Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 

Program (SNAP) recipients in the State of Mississippi. 

 

Contractor’s Legal Name: Frontier Strategies, LLC 

 

History of Contract: Since May 2016, Frontier Strategies has been working closely with 

Mississippi State University (MSU) and the Mississippi Department of Human Services 

(MDHS) on qualitative and quantitative research to explore Mississippi’s Supplemental 

Nutrition Assistance Program Education (SNAP-ED) communication strategies and assess 

communication effectiveness. Through a previous contract with MSU which was funded by a 

grant from MDHS, Frontier Strategies gathered data and analyzed this data to plan an 

advertising and communications outreach effort targeted to SNAP recipients with key 

messages to affect eating, shopping and cooking choices to increase awareness and encourage 

healthier lifestyles. 

 

MSU and MDHS now would like to retain Frontier Strategies to produce the advertising and 

communication and to place the production into the media. 

 

Specific Type of Contract: Contract for professional services. 

 

Purpose: This contract will allow Frontier Strategies, to produce and launch a new brand in 

Mississippi to promote healthy eating, shopping and cooking habits for SNAP recipients—as 

well as new, healthy traditions for the next generation to carry forward—by highlighting 

affordability, accessibility and benefits for the short and long term. 

 

Scope of Work: In Phase 2 and 3 of this project and for the purposes of this agreement, 

Frontier Strategies LLC, will provide the following services: 

 

1. Production Plan: Up to $350,000 total 

 

To design, produce and manage the implementation of the plan including: 

• Creative Concept Development for brand identity 

• Graphic Design/Layout of advertising messages for all aspects of the plan 

• Layout of website components 

• Interactive Development for online and social media components 

• Television, radio and video production 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 18 

 
• Project management for implementation of the plan 

2. Media Placement Plan: Up to $1,400,000 total 

 

To deliver advertising and communications messages to the target audiences including: 

• Online/Social Media Advertising, up to $420,000 for all targeted markets. 

• Television Advertising, up to $630,000 for all targeted markets. 

• Radio Advertising, up to $350,000 for all targeted markets. 

 

Term of Contract: The agreement will become effective on the date it is executed by 

whichever party executes the agreement last and shall continue until September 30, 2017, at 

which time the agreement will automatically expire. 

 

Termination Options: The continuance of the Contract with MSU is based upon the 

availability of funds. Therefore, this contract can be cancelled by MSU with thirty (30) days’ 

notice to the Contractor at the end of the fiscal period in the event funds are not appropriated 

by the funding authority. 

 

In the event either party materially breaches the contract, the non-breaching party may 

terminate the contract upon thirty (30) days written notice to the breaching party. 

 

MSU may terminate the Contract for Contractor’s failure to comply with the Mississippi 

Employment Protection Act. 

 

The Contract may be terminated by either party upon the occasion of a Force Majeure event. 

 

Contract Amount: The requested amount is $1,750,000 based upon the Scope of Work 

outlined above. 

 

Funding Source for Contract: The contract will be funded by a subgrant between the 

Mississippi Department of Human Services (MDHS) and MSU. The funding source for the 

subgrant is the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA). The contract will not be 

signed until funding has been approved by USDA and MDHS. 

 

Contractor Selection Process: Frontier Strategies, LLC, conducted the formative research to 

explore Mississippi’s SNAP-Ed communication strategies and assess communication 

effectiveness. Utilizing the results of the research and their awareness of the goals and 

objectives of the program, Frontier Strategies, LLC, was selected to plan, develop, produce 

and implement advertising, public relations, media advocacy, grassroots marketing and 

materials to target audiences. 

 

Staff Recommendation: Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property, and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of contracts for all other land, 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 3 of 18 

 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. This agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Attorney 

General’s Office. Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

2. MSU – REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CPA AUDITING FIRMS  

Agenda Item Request:  University affiliated entities request approval to engage the following 

CPA firms to conduct annual audits for fiscal year 2017.    

Justification:  As per Board Policy 301.0806 D.9., the Certified Public Accounting (CPA) firm 

to be utilized by the Entity must be approved by the IHL Board and all requests for approval 

of the CPA firm must be submitted to the IHL Board for approval not later than three months 

prior to the end of the Entity’s fiscal year for which the audit will be conducted.  

The University affiliated entities noted below request approval of the listed CPA firms.   

University Affiliated Entity CPA Firm 

Mississippi State University Foundation KPMG, LLP 

MSU Bulldog Club T.E. Lott & Co. 

Mississippi State University Research & Technology 

Corporation 

T.E. Lott & Co. 

Mississippi State University Alumni Association T.E. Lott & Co. 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Based on Board Policy 301.0806 D.9., University 

Foundation/Affiliated Entity Agreements, the CPA firm to be utilized by the Entity must be 

approved by the IHL Board and all requests for approval of the CPA firm must be submitted 

to the IHL Board for approval not later than three months prior to the end of the Entity’s 

fiscal year for which the audit will be conducted.   Board staff recommends approval of 

this item. 

3. MSU-REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF ANNUAL AUDIT REQUIREMENT 

Agenda Item Request: Mississippi State University (MSU) requests a waiver of the annual 

audit requirement applicable to the IHL approved affiliation agreement with MSU ASSURE 

Research & Development Corporation (ARDC) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017.   



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 4 of 18 

 
Justification:  As per requirements stipulated in Board Policy 301.0806 D.9., staff have 

considered and reviewed the source documents for the following: 

 

▪ The Board approved the affiliation agreement for ARDC in August 2016, and the 

agreement was initiated on September 1, 2016; 

▪ ARDC’s non-profit status with the IRS is pending; 

▪ ARDC does not anticipate any significant business activity during the current fiscal 

year; 

▪ Strong economic desire to reduce administrative costs; and 

▪ Currently, there are no other financial statements. 

 

Staff Recommendation: Based on Board Policy 301.0806 D.9., University 

Foundation/Affiliated Entity agreements, Board approval is required to waive the 

requirement of an annual audit by a CPA firm on a showing of adequate grounds. 

Board staff has reviewed the required supporting documentation related to this request 

and recommends approval of this item.  

 

4. MUW – REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF BUDGET ESCALATION 

Mississippi University for Women (MUW) requests permission to escalate its Auxiliary 

Enterprises Budget for FY 2017. An escalation of $271,317 is requested to cover projected 

expenses related to the university’s intercollegiate athletics program. 

MUW’s return to intercollegiate athletics began with the hiring of an Athletic Director at the 

end of FY 2016. MUW budgeted $250,000 for FY 2017 athletics in the general fund. To date, 

MUW has hired an assistant athletic director and four coaches. Athletic expenses through 

January 31, 2017 were $141,502. 

With current staffing, MUW will incur additional payroll costs of $179,622 through June 30, 

2017. With current encumbrances of $4,366 and other estimated expenses, MUW will increase 

the athletics budget by $271,317 for a total of $521,317. Funding for the increase will come 

from the auxiliary bookstore fund balance, On July 1, 2016, the bookstore had a fund balance 

of $521,884 and the total auxiliary fund balance was $2,051,757. 

 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 5 of 18 

 

Mississippi University for Women 

FY 2017 Auxiliary Enterprises Budget by Major Object 

Category 
Original FY 2017 

Operating Budget 
Revision/Escalation 

Revised FY 2017 

Operating Budget 

Salaries, Wages, and Fringe 

Benefits 

$                         

607,532 

$                                     

- 

$                         

607,532 

Travel and Subsistence 25,106 - 25,106 

Contractual Services 3,172,013 - 3,172,013 

Commodities 189,526 - 189,526 

Capital Outlay: Non-Equipment - - - 

Capital Outlay: Equipment 156,100 - 156,100 

Mandatory Transfers - - - 

Non-Mandatory Transfers 938,415 271,317 1,209,732 

Increase in Fund Balance - - - 

Total 
$                      

5,088,692 

$                         

271,317 

$                      

5,360,009 

 

Staff Recommendation: Based on Board Policy 701.06, Budget Escalations and Revisions, 

all escalations to the annual budgets of the several institutions and to the annual budgets of 

the separately budgeted units must be submitted through the Commissioner to the Board of 

Trustees for approval prior to implementation. Board staff recommends approval of this 

item. 

 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 6 of 18 

 

5. UM- REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACTUAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT PARKER EXECUTIVE SEARCH 

Agenda Item Request:   The University of Mississippi Office of the Chancellor requests 

approval to enter into a contract with Parker Executive Search for assistance with filling 

four executive positions. 

Contractor’s Legal Name:  Parker Executive Search 

History of Contract: This is a new contract.  A previous contract was executed for a search 

for the Vice Chancellor for Research and Sponsored Programs.  That contract was put on 

hold once the Provost moved into a new role at the University. It was decided that a new 

Provost would want to have input on the search for a Vice Chancellor for Research and 

Sponsored Programs.  A desired search for the Provost position along with new needs to fill 

positions for the Vice Chancellor for Development and Chief Information Officer led to 

discussions on contracting for the four searches.  A determination was made to enter into a 

new contract for all four searches to be conducted on appropriate timelines. 

Specific Type of Contract:  This is a professional services contract. 

Purpose:  UM is seeking professional assistance to fill four positions:  Vice Chancellor for 

Development; Provost / Executive Vice Chancellor; Vice Chancellor for Research and 

Sponsored Programs; and Chief Information Officer. 

Scope of Work:  For each search, the contractor will work with UM leadership and 

committee members to define position specifications, develop timelines, advertise the 

positions nationally in appropriate venues, review candidates, facilitate interview processes 

including arranging all travel and other accommodations for the candidates, help prepare the 

search committee for the interviews, conduct reference and appropriate background checks, 

follow-up with all candidates, and assist as needed with hiring negotiations. 

Term of Contract:  The contract will commence upon signing by the University, and 

continue until successful completion of the Scope of Work as outlined in the contract. 

Termination Options:   UM may terminate an individual search for any reason upon notice. 

Contract Amount:  $290,000 for professional services, plus direct expenses (capped at 10% 

or $29,000), plus actual costs for advertising, background investigations, interviews, and 

committee and candidate travel expenses.  The estimated total is $379,000. 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 7 of 18 

 

Funding Source for Contract:  The funding source for this contract will be educational and 

general funds. 

Contractor Selection Process:  Prior to the University search for the position of Vice 

Chancellor for Diversity and Community Engagement, a request for proposals was sent to 

fourteen search firms. Parker Executive Search was selected to conduct the search.  Through 

that search, the University became very confident in Parker’s ability to effectively and 

professionally conduct executive searches required by the University. 

Staff Recommendation: Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property, and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of contracts for all other land, 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. This agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Attorney 

General’s Office. Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

6. UM – REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACTUAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TEAM WASTE GULF COAST, LLC 

Agenda Item Request: The University of Mississippi requests approval to enter into a 

contract with Team Waste Gulf Coast, LLC. 

 

Contractor’s Legal Name: Team Waste Gulf Coast, LLC 

History of Contract: This is a new contract resulting from the University of Mississippi 

Request for Bid #9627. 

Specific Type of Contract: The contract provides the service for collection and disposal of 

solid waste, bulk trash, construction & demolition debris and recyclable materials generated 

by the University of Mississippi. 

Purpose: The purpose of the contract is to provide services for collection and disposal of 

waste materials in a timely manner when deemed necessary. 

Scope of Work: The contractor will provide waste collection and disposal utilizing roll off 

containers and self-contained compactors with same day delivery and/or pick-up of 

containers for the University of Mississippi. 

Term of Contract: The contract with Team Waste Gulf Coast, LLC is for one year, 

renewable annually not to exceed sixty (60) months in total. 

 

Termination Options: This contract can be terminated based on unsatisfactory services and/or 

product, force majeure, or non-availability of funds due to a decrease or change in Legislative 

appropriation. 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 8 of 18 

 
Contract Amount: The amount of this contract with Team Waste Gulf Coast, LLC will be 

approximately $220,000 per year.  If renewed each year up to the total possible contract term 

of five years, the contract amount will be approximately $1,100,000. 

Funding Source for Contract: The funding for waste collection and disposal will be provided 

within the budgets of University of Mississippi Landscape Services, Athletics, Student 

Housing and as needed/requested by other departmental budgets within the University of 

Mississippi. 

Contractor Selection Process: The contractor, Team Waste Gulf Coast, LLC, was selected 

utilizing the Request for Bid process through Procurement Services at the University of 

Mississippi.  We received four bids and selected the lowest bidder for award. 

Staff Recommendation: Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property, and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of contracts for all other land, 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. This agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Attorney 

General’s Office. Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

7. UM – REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CPA AUDITING FIRMS 

  

Agenda Item Request:  University affiliated entities request approval to engage the 

following CPA firms to conduct annual audits for fiscal year 2017.    

 

Justification:  As per Board Policy 301.0806 D.9., the Certified Public Accounting (CPA) 

firm to be utilized by the Entity must be approved by the IHL Board and all requests for 

approval of the CPA firm must be submitted to the IHL Board for approval not later than 

three months prior to the end of the Entity’s fiscal year for which the audit will be conducted.  

 

The University affiliated entities noted below request approval of the listed CPA firms.  

  

University Affiliated Entity CPA Firm 
The University of Mississippi Foundation KPMG, LLP 

The University of Mississippi Alumni Association Grantham, Poole, Randall, Reitano, 

Arrington & Cunningham, PLLC 
The University of Mississippi Athletic Association Grantham, Poole, Randall, Reitano, 

Arrington & Cunningham, PLLC 
1 The University of Mississippi Research Foundation BKD, LLP 

 
1
The University of Mississippi Research Foundation request includes the approval to engage BKD, 

LLP to perform annual audit services for a three-year period, 2017 through 2019. 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 9 of 18 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Based on Board Policy 301.0806 D.9., University 

Foundation/Affiliated Entity Agreements, the CPA firm to be utilized by the Entity must be 

approved by the IHL Board and all requests for approval of the CPA firm must be 

submitted to the IHL Board for approval not later than three months prior to the end of the 

Entity’s fiscal year for which the audit will be conducted.   Board staff recommends 

approval of this item. 

 

8. UMMC- REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER A LABORATORY AGREEMENT 

WITH ASCEND CLINICAL, LLC 

 

Agenda Item Request:  The University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC) requests 

approval to enter into a Laboratory Services Agreement with Ascend Clinical, LLC (Ascend) 

to provide clinical laboratory testing for End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) patients, as well as 

environmental laboratory testing (water, dialysate), in order to provide UMMC’s dialysis 

clinics with professional laboratory results.  The ESRD and environmental laboratory testing 

cannot be performed by UMMC’s Clinical Laboratory.  

 

Contractor’s Legal Name: Ascend Clinical, LLC 

 

History of Contract: Ascend has provided services to UMMC’s dialysis department since 

approximately 2011, when it entered into a one (1) year agreement for the services.  Since 

2012, UMMC has continued to utilize Ascend via purchase order on a month-to-month basis.  

In exchange for the two (2) year agreement, Ascend has offered to lock in discounted pricing 

for UMMC. 

  

Specific Type of Contract: This is a new Laboratory Services Agreement. 

 

Purpose: The purpose of the agreement is to provide clinical laboratory testing for End Stage 

Renal Disease (ESRD) patients, as well as environmental laboratory testing (water, 

dialysate), in order to provide UMMC’s dialysis clinics with professional laboratory results.  

The ESRD and environmental laboratory testing cannot be performed by UMMC’s Clinical 

Laboratory.   

 

Scope of Work: Under the agreement, Ascend will provide: 

• End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) related laboratory services;  

• Additional laboratory services, such as environmental laboratory testing (water, 

dialysate) and any requested staff testing;  

• Transportation of specimens; 

• Specimen collection supplies and equipment; 

• Training to UMMC employees as needed;  

• Use of laboratory’s proprietary software LabCheck®; and 

• Laboratory testing results.  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 10 of 18 

 
 

Term of Contract: The term of the agreement is two (2) years, beginning April 1, 2017, and 

ending March 31, 2019. 

 

Termination Options: Termination options include the following:  

• by either party upon written notice delivered not less than thirty (30) days prior to the end 

of the agreement;  

• by either party in the event of a material breach when such breach remains uncured thirty 

(30) days after written notice for breach of the agreement has been provided;  

• immediately upon Ascend’s ineligibility to participate in any federal or state healthcare 

programs; and 

• failure by Ascend to comply with the federal E-Verify Program. 

 

Contract Amount: The cost of the two (2) year agreement is approximately $550,000.00.  

Actual costs vary based upon patient volume, patient payor mix, and types of testing required 

for patients. 

 

Funding Source of Contract: The agreement will be funded by hospital patient revenue. 

 

Contractor Selection Process:  UMMC does not have the means for the complete testing of 

the required clinical laboratory testing for End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) patients and 

environmental laboratory testing.  Ascend is the only vendor that can provide both clinical 

laboratory testing for ESRD patients and environmental laboratory testing that also is capable 

of interfacing with Infian, UMMC’s electronic medical record for dialysis.   

 

Staff Recommendation:  Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of the contract for all other land, 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. The agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Attorney 

General’s Office. Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

9. UMMC-REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 

 

Agenda Item Request:  The University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC) requests 

approval to enter into an agreement with Boston Scientific Corporation for the initial 

purchase of equipment and commodities related to the WATCHMAN Left atrial Occlusion 

Device. UMMC also requests approval to purchase additional products or services or to 

remove products or services under the Agreement without requiring submission for Board 

approval, so long as there is adequate funding remaining. 

 

Contractor’s Legal Name:  Boston Scientific Corporation (Boston Scientific) 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 11 of 18 

 

 

History of Contract:  This is a new agreement.  

 

Specific Type of Contract: Purchase agreement. 

Purpose:  The purpose of this agreement is to secure discounted pricing from Boston 

Scientific for commodities and equipment used specifically with the WATCHMAN device.  

The device is used in cardiac procedures to reduce the risk of thromboembolism from the left 

atrial appendage in patients who are at increased risk for stroke and systemic embolism. 

 

Scope of Work: Under the agreement, Inspire will provide the following:  

 

• provide training for UMMC’s performing physicians,  

• provide onsite clinical case support for all procedures when requested, and 

• provide the actual number devices required per procedure up to three (3) devices and 

three (3) access systems for the price of one (1) procedure.  

 

UMMC will: 

 

• place an initial order of $250,000 for products of varying sizes to establish inventory, 

• upon the completion of a procedure, place additional orders for products in order to 

maintain an inventory at least equal to the initial order of $250,000, and 

• purchase a minimum of $190,754 per quarter of other Boston Scientific products, 

excluding WATCHMAN products, in order to receive discounted pricing.  

 

Term of Contract: The term of the agreement is twenty-five (25) months, May 1, 2017 

through May 31, 2019.   

 

Termination Options: The agreement may be terminated for the following: 

 

• by either party upon thirty (30) days notice, 

• for a breach, by Boston Scientific, of its representations under the agreement, 

• reduction of funds, 

• by either party in the event of a change in law and the parties cannot agree to an 

amendment to maintain compliance with those laws, and 

• failure by Boston Scientific to comply with the federal E-Verify program. 

 

Contract Amount:  The total estimated cost over the twenty-five (25) month term is 

$2,200,000.00.  The actual contract cost will vary upon the number of procedures performed.  

UMMC will make an initial purchase totaling $250,000 and, as procedures are performed, 

UMMC will order the appropriate products to maintain inventory equal to the initial order.  

Pricing is firm throughout the term of the Agreement.   

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 12 of 18 

 
Funding Source of Contract: The agreement will be funded by patient revenues. 

 

Contractor Selection Process:  The product offered under the agreement qualify as an item 

for resale, which is excluded from the definition of “commodities” under Miss. Code Ann. 

§31-7-1(e) and exempted from procurement requirements under §31-7-13, as clarified by the 

Mississippi Attorney General (see MS AG Op., Boyce (May 15, 2015)).     

 

Staff Recommendation:  Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of the contract for all other land, 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. The agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Attorney 

General’s Office. Board staff recommends approval of this item.  

 

10. UMMC-REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A PURCHASE 

AGREEMENT WITH MBA MEDICAL INC. 

 

Agenda Item Request:  The University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC) requests 

approval to enter into an agreement with MBA Medical, Inc. for the purchase of custom 

perfusion tubing packs and oxygenators for adult and pediatric cardiac surgeries, and for the 

maintenance/management of UMMC’s adult custom perfusion tubing pack inventory.  

 

Contractor’s Legal Name: MBA Medical Inc. (MBA Medical) 

 

History of Contract:  This is a new agreement. The agreement with the previous supplier of 

the product, Medtronic USA, Inc., ended March 31, 2016.   In early 2016, UMMC conducted 

a bid for custom tubing packs and oxygenators to obtain best pricing.  MBA Medical was the 

selected bidder and began contract negotiations with UMMC.  Since the expiration of the 

Medtronic agreement, UMMC has continued to purchase custom tubing packs from 

Medtronic and single oxygenators from MBA on an as-needed basis.   

 

Specific Type of Contract: Purchase/Stocking Agreement. 

 

Purpose:  The purpose of the agreement is to purchase custom tubing packs and oxygenators 

for adult and pediatric cardiac surgeries, as well as to maintain and manage UMMC’s adult 

perfusion custom tubing pack inventory.  This agreement will ensure UMMC an 

uninterrupted supply of packs needed for cardiac surgeries at UMMC.  

 

Scope of Work: Under the agreement, MBA Medical will manufacture and supply UMMC 

with custom tubing packs and oxygenators for adult and pediatric cardiac surgeries and will 

maintain three (3) to four (4) months of stock based on UMMC’s estimated monthly usage of 

the products.  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 13 of 18 

 
UMMC must notify MBA Medical in writing of any changes to its usage requirements. 

UMMC agrees to purchase all remaining inventory as well as all inventory in production in 

the event of a termination of the agreement. 

Term of Contract: The term of the agreement is for three (3) years beginning on or about 

April 5, 2017 through April 4, 2020. 

 

Termination Options: The agreement may be terminated for the following: 

 

• in the event UMMC fails to make any purchases for six (6) consecutive months 

without prior notice to MBA, either party may terminate the agreement, 

• by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice, 

• reduction of funds, 

• by UMMC if a force majeure event extends beyond thirty (30) days, and 

• failure by MBA Medical to comply with the federal E-Verify program.  

 

 

Contract Amount:  The total estimated cost over the three (3) year term is $1,154,768.63. 

Product pricing will remain fixed for the three (3) year term, however the amount of product 

purchased will vary based on patient volume. A 20% volume increase in the amount of 

product purchased is included in the annual cost to account for anticipated increases in 

patient volume.  

 

Estimated annual costs are as follows. 

 

• Year 1 – $316,672.10 

• Year 2 – $380,660.32 

• Year 3 - $457,436.21 

 

Funding Source of Contract: The contract will be funded by hospital patient revenues. 

 

Contractor Selection Process:  MBA Medical was chosen as vendor through UMMC’s 

Invitation for Bid 7002, which was publicly advertised in accordance with State public 

purchase requirements. Two (2) vendors, MBA Medical and Medtronic, submitted bids. 

MBA Medical as the lowest bidder was selected.  

 

Staff Recommendation:  Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of the contract for all other land, 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. The agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Attorney 

General’s Office. Board staff recommends approval of this item.  

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 14 of 18 

 

11.  UMMC – REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A MASTER 

AGREEMENT AND PRODUCT AGREEMENT WITH THERAKOS, INC. 

 

Agenda Item Request:  The University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC) requests 

approval to enter into a Master Agreement and Product Agreement with Therakos, Inc. 

(Therakos) for purchase of a CELLEX Photopheresis System and associated commodities, as 

well as trade in of UMMC’s existing UVAR XTS Photopheresis System.  Photopheresis, also 

known as Extracorporeal Photopheresis (ECP), is an immune modulation therapy that was 

approved by the FDA for the palliative treatment of the skin manifestations of Cutaneous T-

Cell Leukemia (CTCL).  The CELLEX System will allow UMMC to expand its established 

adult photopheresis program with the treatment of pediatric patients. 

 

Contractor’s Legal Name: Therakos, Inc. 

 

History of Contract: On February 20, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved a three (3) year 

agreement with Therakos for the purchase of a UVAR XTS Photopheresis System and 

associated commodities.  The UVAR XTS System was critical in allowing UMMC to 

establish a new photopheresis treatment program.  However, at this time, the UVAR XTS has 

become obsolete, with the new technology offered by the CELLEX System.  Additionally, 

the CELLEX System will allow UMMC to expand its established adult photopheresis 

program with the treatment of pediatric patients.  In November 2016, UMMC began 

negotiating the new agreement with Therakos and preparing the required procurement 

documentation for the agreement.  However, Therakos would not respond timely to 

negotiations, which caused a one (1) month gap between contract dates.  UMMC did not 

make any purchases of the commodities during the period between contracts.   

  

Specific Type of Contract: This is a new Master Agreement and Product Agreement. 

 

Purpose: The purpose of the agreements is to purchase a CELLEX Photopheresis System 

and associated commodities, as well as trade in UMMC’s existing UVAR XTS 

Photopheresis System.  Photopheresis, also known as Extracorporeal Photopheresis (ECP), is 

an immune modulation therapy that was approved by the FDA for the palliative treatment of 

the skin manifestations of Cutaneous T-Cell Leukemia (CTCL).  The CELLEX System will 

allow UMMC to expand its established adult photopheresis program with the treatment of 

pediatric patients. 

 

Scope of Work: Under the agreement, Therakos will:  

• Provide a new CELLEX Photopheresis System, including at no extra cost:  

o Installation 

o One (1) training session for up to four (4) operators,  

o One (1) year warranty,  

o One (1) power cord,  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 15 of 18 

 
o One (1) operator manual,  

o One (1) US generic accessory kit,  

o One (1) lamp assembly, and  

o One (1) case of three (3) procedural kits;  

• Apply a discount of $5,000 for the trade-in of UMMC’s UVAR XTS Photopheresis 

System; and 

• Provide procedural kits used with the CELLEX Photopheresis System.  

 

Term of Contract: The Master Lease is for a period of five (5) years, beginning on the date 

of final execution of the contract, which UMMC estimates to be April 5, 2017, and ending 

approximately April 4, 2022. This Product Agreement is for a period of one (1) year, 

beginning on the date of final execution of the contract, which UMMC estimates to be April 

5, 2017, and ending approximately April 4, 2018. 

 

Termination Options:  

Termination options of the Master Agreement include: 

• by either party at any time upon a thirty (30) day written notice; 

• immediately upon notice in the event either party is excluded or becomes otherwise 

ineligible to participate in a federal health care program; and 

• failure of Therakos to comply with the federal E-Verify Program.  

 

Termination options of the Product Agreement include: 

• immediately by Therakos if UMMC repackages or resells a commodity kit without 

consent;  

• by either party at any time upon a thirty (30) day written notice; and 

• in the event the Master Agreement is terminated. 

 

Contract Amount: There is no direct cost associated with the Master Agreement.  The total 

estimated cost of the Product Agreement over one (1) year is $500,000.00, including the 

purchase of the CELLEX Photopheresis System and the associated commodities.  The 

CELLEX Photopheresis System costs $89,000.00, but after trade-in of UMMC’s existing 

UVAR XTS System of $5,000, UMMC’s cost of the CELLEX System is $84,000.00.  

UMMC has calculated the potential cost of the associated commodities, which include kits 

and solutions, to be up to $416,000.00. A breakdown of the total estimates costs of the 

Product Agreement is below. 

CELLEX Photopheresis System $   89,000.00 

Trade-in for UVAR XTS System     ($5,000.00) 

Commodities for CELLEX 

Photopheresis System 

$ 416,000.00 

Total Cost for One (1) Year $ 500,000.00 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 16 of 18 

 
Funding Source of Contract: This agreement will be funded by hospital patient revenue.  

 

Contractor Selection Process: The Therakos CELLEX Photopheresis System and 

associated commodities are solely distributed by Therakos, Inc. and unavailable from any 

other manufacturer.  In January 2017, UMMC advertised its intent to purchase the 

commodities as sole source in accordance with DFA regulations and received no objections.   

 

Staff Recommendation:  Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of the contract for all other land, 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. The agreement has been reviewed and approval by the Attorney 

General’s Office is pending receipt from UMMC of a copy of P-1 certification of sole 

source from DFA. Board staff approval of this item contingent upon Attorney 

General’s receipt of the requested documentation. 

 

12. UMMC-REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF THE ANNUAL AUDIT REQUIREMENT  

Agenda Item Request: The University of Mississippi Medical Center (UMMC) requests a 

waiver of the annual audit requirement applicable to the IHL approved affiliation agreement 

with UMMC Research Development Foundation (RDF) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2017.   

Justification:  As per requirements stipulated in Board Policy 301.0806 D.9., staff have 

considered and reviewed the source documents for the following: 

▪ Both activities and assets of the RDF continue to remain low (less than $17K as of 

February 2017); 

▪ Contracting for an external audit would represent a significant expense that, at this 

time, does not make sound financial or business sense; and 

▪ While RDF revenue was anticipated to significantly increase this fiscal year—and 

therefore potentially necessitate an audit—that significant transaction has not yet been 

realized and is not expected to during this fiscal year. 

 

Staff Recommendation: Based on Board Policy 301.0806 D.9., University 

Foundation/Affiliated Entity agreements, Board approval is required to waive the 

requirement of an annual audit by a CPA firm on a showing of adequate grounds. 

Board staff has reviewed the required supporting documentation related to this request 

and recommends approval of this item.  

 

 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 17 of 18 

 

13.  JSU –MISSISSIPPI INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WITH INSTRUCTURE, INC. 

 

The following document represents the approval of MS-ITS for the provision of a hosted 

Learning Management System for Jackson State University (JSU).   The Attorney General’s 

staff assigned to the MS-ITS reviews such agreements prior to execution. The Software 

License and Application Service Provider Agreement for Infrastructure’s Canvas learning 

management system, related services and deliverables is between Instructure, Inc. and MS-

ITS behalf of JSU. 

 

See next page. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





















































BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA 

FINANCE 

February 16, 2017 

Page 18 of 18 

 

14. USM – MISSISSIPPI INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WITH INSTRUCTURE, INC. 

 

The following document represents the approval of MS-ITS for the provision of a hosted 

Learning Management System for the University of Southern Mississippi (USM).   The 

Attorney General’s staff assigned to the MS-ITS reviews such agreements prior to execution. 

The Software License and Application Service Provider Agreement for Infrastructure’s 

Canvas learning management system, related services and deliverables is between 

Instructure, Inc. and MS-ITS behalf of USM. 

 

See next page.  

 

 

 















BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 11 

 

 

Note:  Project numbers beginning with the prefix "GS" designate projects that the Bureau 

of Building provides management oversight for and are funded partially or wholly with 

state Bureau of Building bond revenues. Project numbers beginning with the prefix "IHL" 

designate projects that are funded from university self-generated sources including but not 

limited to donations, fees, and grants. 

 

Board Policy §902, Initiation of Construction Projects 

 

The Board must approve the initiation of a project for the construction of new facilities, 

repairs and renovations to existing facilities and requests for a capital outlay with a total 

project budget exceeding $1,000,000 regardless of how the projects are financed. It is the 

intent of the Board that its appropriate staff under the direction of the Commissioner shall be 

involved in all phases of building projects requiring approval by the Board. All construction, 

repairs, and renovation projects with a total budget of $1,000,000 or less may be approved by 

the Institutional Executive Officer.  However, all projects utilizing any state bond funds, 

including Ayers funds, must be initiated with STAFF approval from the Office of Real Estate 

and Facilities. No further approvals are required by IHL staff for projects of $1,000,000 or 

less unless the budget changes. All budget changes for these projects must be reported to the 

Office of Real Estate and Facilities. 

 

Board Policy §904(A), Board Approval 

 

When funding has been secured from whatever source, each institution shall bring all new 

projects to the Board for the approval of the project initiation and the appointment of a design 

professional, as required in Board Policy §902, Initiation of Construction Projects. This 

request shall include a detailed description of the work to be accomplished, the total budget, 

the funding source and the design professional recommended to the Board for approval. 

 

After the Board has granted approval of both the initiation of a project and the appointment of 

a design professional, no further Board action or approval is required for the completion of 

the project if the following conditions are met: 

 

1. The detailed description of the work to be accomplished, as specifically 

approved by the Board within the project initiation, has not changed. 

2. The total project budget has not increased beyond the amount specifically 

approved by the Board as part of the project initiation; 

3. The funding source has not changed from that specifically approved by the 

Board as part of the project initiation; and 

4. The design professional previously approved by the Board has not changed. 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 11 

 

 

If the above four conditions have been met, the Board’s Real Estate and Facilities staff, 

through the Commissioner, shall have the authority to approve any and all necessary 

documents related to the completion of the subject construction project, including the 

approval of construction documents, the advertisement and receipt of bids, the approval of a 

bid, the award of a contract and any change orders. 

 

Prior to the commencement of construction, the Board must approve the exterior design of the 

major buildings that have aesthetic impact on the overall campus, regardless of the cost of the 

project. This requirement applies to all buildings and facilities on an institution’s property 

even if the land is leased to an institution’s affiliated entity or a private developer. 

 

Board Policy §905(A), Real Estate Management 

 

Prior Board approval is required for the execution of all leases, easements, oil and mineral 

leases, and timber sales. Board approval prior to the execution of a contract for the sale of real 

property is required for all land sales, regardless of the sale price. Prior Board approval is 

required for the execution of all leases, easements, oil and mineral leases, and timber sales.  

Request for approval of land contracts shall include property descriptions, terms of purchase, 

lease, or sale and intended use of the property.  An institution acquiring or disposing of real 

property shall receive two independent appraisals.  The purchase price of property to be 

acquired shall not exceed the average of the two appraisals.  The sale price of real property 

shall be no less than the average of the two appraisals. 

 

Board Policy §905(B), Real Estate Management 

 

Prior to Board consideration of the purchase or acceptance of real estate from any source, a 

Phase I or more detail Environmental Report shall be completed by qualified personnel and 

submitted to the Board’s Real Estate and Facilities Office.  In the event hazardous substances 

are confirmed as having existed in the past or as presently existing, the Board reserves the 

right to cancel the transaction without liability, or to permit the other party or parties to 

remove the hazardous substances at its or their expense in a manner sufficient to receive a 

“no further action” letter from the State’s Department of Environmental Quality. 

 

Board Policy §917, Naming of Buildings and Facilities 

 

Board approval must be obtained prior to naming or re-naming any institutional building or 

facility. However, assigning generic names which are descriptive of the functions served by a 

building – such as “University Athletic Training Facility” or “Chemistry Building”— does not 

require Board approval, unless the building has an existing non-generic name which is to be 

changed or modified. Board approval must also be obtained prior to naming or re-naming any 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 3 of 11 

 

 

building or facility built on university property leased to a university affiliated entity, a private 

developer or any other individual or entity. 

 

Board Policy §919, Pre-requisites for Building Modification or Demolition 

 

Prior to scheduling a building on an institution’s property for restoration, improvement, 

construction, repair, renovation, rehabilitation, demolition or similar work, the institution 

shall secure an inspection and approval from the Mississippi Department of Environmental 

Quality and a permit or written permission from the Mississippi Department of Archives and 

History authorizing the requested building action.  After obtaining approval from these two 

agencies, a request for the building modification or demolition shall be submitted to the Board 

for approval.  The request to the Board must include documentation evidencing approval by 

the Department of Environmental Quality and the Department of Archives and History. 

 

 

APPROVAL OF INITIATIONS OF PROJECTS/APPOINTMENTS OF 

PROFESSIONALS 

 

IHL PROJECTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

1. ASU – IHL 201-253 – Student Housing  

 

Project Request:  Alcorn State University requests approval to initiate a project, 

Student Housing. 

 

Proposed Design Professional:  TBD through RFQ Process 

 

Selection Method: The project budget is anticipated to exceed $3M so the university 

is required to use the RFQ method for the selection of the design professional.   

 

Purpose: Alcorn State University is seeking to initiate a new student housing project 

and begin the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process to locate a design 

professional to oversee a student housing project to add 500 residential beds to 

campus. The university will return to the Board of Trustees at a later meeting seeking 

approval of the design professional once selected by the university. 

 

Project Scope:  Alcorn State University is intending to construct a new student 

housing complex that will add approximately 500 additional beds to the Lorman 

campus. The project budget and exact scope of the project will be further defined 

after the design professional is selected. ASU will return to the Board of Trustees at a 

future board meeting to define the exact scope of the project and to increase the 

project budget to reflect more accurate cost estimates.  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 4 of 11 

 

 
 

Alcorn State University is seeking to initiate the project in accordance with Board 

Policy §904(A), Board Approval, that requires each institution to bring all new 

projects to the Board for the approval of the project initiation and the appointment of 

a design professional, as required in Board Policy §902, Initiation of Construction 

Projects.   

 

Project Initiation Date:   March 16, 2017 

 

Date of Original Construction: New Construction 

 

Date of Last Renovation:  N/A 

 

Proposed Project Budget: (Design Fees Only) 
                                         Estimated 

Construction Cost:                           $                   0.00 

Architectural and Engineering Fees:                        200,000.00    

Misc. Project Costs:                                                           0.00 

Furniture & Equipment Costs:                        0.00 

                       Contingency:                            0.00              

  

 Total Project Budget                $        200,000.00  

 

Proposed Funding Source(s): University Auxiliary Service Funds ($200,000) 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

 

 

2. UMMC – IHL 209-558 – Mississippi Integrated Public Safety Communications 

Center  

 

Project Request:  The University of Mississippi Medical Center requests approval to 

initiate a project, Mississippi Integrated Public Safety Communications Center, and to 

appoint Gensler Architecture, Design and Planning, P.C. as the design professional. 

 

Proposed Design Professional:  Gensler Architecture, Design and Planning P.C. 

 

Selection Method: The project budget exceeds $3M so the university used the RFQ 

method for the selection of the design professional.   

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 5 of 11 

 

 

Purpose: The University of Mississippi Medical Center is seeking to initiate the 

project and appoint the design professional so the university can begin design work 

on the Mississippi Integrated Public Safety Communications Center.  

 

Project Scope:  This project will build a facility that will support the expansion of 

Mississippi MED-COM and the integration of an additional public safety 

communications center.  The facility will house the educational, clinical and research 

divisions that will allow the Mississippi Center for Emergency Services (MCES) to 

improve and expand its telemedicine capabilities.  Administrative offices for MCES 

will also be housed in the facility.  This project will allow for the colocation of the 

UMMC transport teams to support education and research into the expanded use of 

broadband technology in delivering mobile care. 
 

The University of Mississippi Medical Center is seeking to initiate the project and 

appoint the design professional in accordance with Board Policy §904(A), Board 

Approval, that requires each institution to bring all new projects to the Board for the 

approval of the project initiation and the appointment of a design professional, as 

required in Board Policy §902, Initiation of Construction Projects.   

 

Project Initiation Date:   March 16, 2017 

 

Date of Original Construction: New Construction 

 

Date of Last Renovation:  N/A 

 

Proposed Project Budget:  
                                          Estimated 

Construction Cost:                           $        8,100,000.00 

Architectural and Engineering Fees:                           700,000.00    

Misc. Project Costs:                                                   500,000.00 

Furniture & Equipment Costs:                           0.00 

                       Contingency:                    399,114.00              

  

 Total Project Budget                $        9,699,114.00  

 

Proposed Funding Source(s): Broadband Technology Opportunity Program (BTOP) 

($9,699,114) 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 6 of 11 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BUDGET INCREASES AND/OR CHANGES OF SCOPE/FUNDING 

SOURCE(S)  

 

BUREAU OF BUILDING PROJECTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 

3. UM – GS 107-308 – Student Union Addition and Renovation 

  

Project Request:  The University of Mississippi requests to modify the funding 

source of the project to include $482,981 of additional funds from SB 3100, Laws of 

2011 and to include funds in the amount of $2,088,425 from SB 2913, Laws of 2013 

as a new funding source to the project. The project budget will not increase from 

$58,900,000 which was the project budget previously approved by the Board of 

Trustees in April of 2015.   

 

Project Phase:  Construction Phase  

 

Design Professional: Eley Guild Hardy Architects 
 

General Contractor:  Roy Anderson Corp. 

 

Purpose/Justification:  The project is currently in the Construction phase. The 

University of Mississippi is requesting to change the funding sources to reflect an 

increase in funding from the State of Mississippi due to residual funds for completed 

Bureau of Building projects to be transferred into this project.  

Project Scope:  The existing 100,000 square foot Ole Miss Student Union has served 

as the center of campus life since opening in 1977.  Student enrollment has more than 

doubled since that time resulting in a building that is overused and outdated.  To 

provide better service to the student population, the project scope will include the 

reconfiguration of the existing Student Union with an addition to increase available 

space. The project will also include a significant renovation of the existing space in 

the student union.   
 

The University of Mississippi is acting in accordance with Board Policy §904(A), 

Board Approval, that requires each institution to submit all project budget increases 

and changes in funding sources to the Board for approval. The project also complies 

with the University of Mississippi Master Plan. 

Project Initiation Date:  August 17, 2011 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 7 of 11 

 

 

Project Budget:  
                                         Estimated 

Construction Cost:                           $    46,637636.00 

Architectural and Engineering Fees:                     4,117,045.00    

Misc. Project Costs:                                             1,098,255.00 

Furniture & Equipment Costs:          4,758,300.00 

                       Contingency:              2,288,764.00              

  

 Total Project Budget                $   58,900,000.00  
                       

Proposed Funding Source(s):  SB 3100, Laws of 2011 ($10,482,981); SB 2913, 

Laws of 2013 ($2,088,425); Internal R&R Funds ($35,635,394); Auxiliary Vendor 

Payments ($1,500,000); Private Gifts ($551,200); Student Capital Improvement Fee 

($8,642,000) 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

 

 

IHL PROJECTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

 

4. UM – IHL 207-428 – East Campus Electrical Modifications 

  

Project Request:  The University of Mississippi requests approval to increase the 

budget for the East Campus Electrical Modifications project.  The budget will 

increase from $1,300,000.00 to $1,900,000.00, for an increase of $600,000.00. 

 

Project Phase:  Design Phase  

 

Design Professional: Corbett Legge & Associates 
 

General Contractor:  TBD 

 

Purpose/Justification:  The project is currently in the design phase. The project was 

initiated with the Board on November 17, 2016 with a project budget of $1,300,000.    

This is the first budget escalation request made for this project by the university.  The 

university is requesting to increase the project budget in order to account for routing 

the underground service in a manner that differs from the originally planned route. 

This is required to accommodate future building sites identified by the UM Master 

Plan. 

Project Scope:  The scope of this project includes the removal of overhead electrical 

poles and lines from the corner by old ticket office and all the way to the south, past 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 8 of 11 

 

 

the corner of the Vaught Hemingway Stadium.  This project advances the University 

of Mississippi’s mission to move all overhead, above ground electrical service below 

ground for a more reliable, safer, and secure electrical service. 

 

The University of Mississippi is acting in accordance with Board Policy §904(A), 

Board Approval, that requires each institution to submit all project budget increases 

and changes in funding sources to the Board for approval.  

Project Initiation Date:  November 17, 2016 

Proposed Project Budget:  

                          

 Current Budget Proposed Budget Amount (+/-) 

Construction 

Costs 
$         950,000.00 $      1,390,982.00   $      440,982.00 

Architectural and 

Engineering Fees 
$           81,760.00 $         114,362.00   $        32,602.00 

Miscellaneous 

Project Costs 
$         155,250.00 $         255,250.00   $      100,000.00 

Furniture & 

Equipment Costs 
$                    0.00 $                    0.00   $                 0.00 

Contingency $         112,990.00 $         139,406.00   $        26,416.00 

    

Total Project 

Budget 
$      1,300,000.00 $      1,900,000.00   $      600,000.00 

 

Proposed Funding Source(s): Internal R&R ($1,900,000) 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 9 of 11 

 

 

APPROVAL OF OTHER REAL ESTATE REQUESTS 

 

5. MSU – Award of Timber Sales - John W. Starr Memorial Forest  

 

Project Request:  Mississippi State University requests approval to advertise and 

award the sale to the highest and best bid for timber sales 17-03PT from the John W. 

Starr Memorial Forest.  

 

Timber Sale No. 17-03PT, Talking Warrior Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest - 

The sale area is approximately 133 acres in size and is located in a portion of the W ½ 

and a portion of the E ½ of the NE ¼ of Section 6; and a portion of the N ½ of the 

NW ¼ of the SE ¼ of Section 6; all located in Township 17 North, Range 14 East in 

Oktibbeha County, Mississippi.  This sale contains an estimated volume of 343,732 

board feet of pine sawtimber, and 363 cords of pine chip-n-saw, 201 cords of pine 

pulpwood, 4,978 board feet of hardwood sawtimber, and 50 cords of hardwood 

pulpwood.  All trees must be cut and removed by April 30, 2019. 

 

Timber Sale Process: The timber sale process on the John W. Starr Memorial Forest, 

and other Mississippi State University owned lands, begins with the identification of 

the particular timber stand in need of thinning or a final harvest cut.  This is identified 

by various means but mostly by directions taken from the Forest Management Plan.  

Other specific site characteristics may also dictate the need for the sale of timber.  

After the stand has been identified, the process of tree marking and sale identification 

begins.  Once that is completed, the sale is computed and a bid prospectus is prepared 

and approved by the Dean of the College of Forest Resources and the Vice President 

of Agriculture, Forestry, and Veterinary Medicine.  A request is made to the President 

of the university to advertise the timber sale for bid and to award the sale to the 

highest bidder who also satisfies all additional bid requirements.  If/when the Board 

of Trustees approve that the sale may be advertised and awarded appropriately, a 

prospectus is sent to potential bidders with the vital details of the stand.  Once the 

bids have been received in the Director of Purchasing office, a recommendation is 

made by the department to the President of the university to either accept or reject the 

bids.  This recommendation has the approval of the Deal of the College of Forest 

Resources and the Vice President of Agriculture, Forestry, and Veterinary Medicine.  

If/when the President of the university concurs with the department’s 

recommendation to accept the bid, a contract is executed between the university and 

the highest and best bidder for that sale.  This process continues obtaining the 

Director of Purchasing’s signature on the contract and then contacting the high bidder 

to set the closing.  Finally, a meeting is set with the winning bidder to close the sale 

and to collect the remaining funds less the bid deposit amount. 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 10 of 11 

 

 

Mississippi State University is acting in accordance with Board Policy §905(A), Real 

Estate Management, which requires prior Board approval for the execution of all 

leases, easements, oil and mineral leases, and timber sales.   

 

Staff Recommendation:  The Attorney General’s Office has reviewed and approved 

this item contingent upon submission to the Office of Attorney General a final 

executed agreement. Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

 

 

6. MSU – Approval to Lease Property to Starkville Oktibbeha Consolidated School 

District – 32.23 acres – Starkville, Mississippi  

 

Project Request: Mississippi State University seeks approval to enter into a Ground 

Lease with the Starkville Oktibbeha Consolidated School District (SOCSD) whereby 

SOCSD will lease 32.23 acres, more or less, from MSU for constructing a model 

rural education school to serve sixth- and seventh-grade students of Oktibbeha 

County.  Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 37-7-104.3, a partnership between MSU and 

SOCSD for such purpose has been encouraged by the Mississippi Legislature as part 

of the Legislature’s consolidation of the Starkville and Oktibbeha County school 

districts.  In addition, a lease of property to SOCSD for the purpose of furthering the 

partnership was authorized by the Legislature during the 2016 regular session subject 

to Board approval. 

 

Purpose:  MSU and SOCSD are collaborating to construct, operate and maintain a 

Partnership School on the MSU campus that will serve as a model rural education 

school and research facility to improve rural education in the Starkville-Oktibbeha 

County community and the State of Mississippi.  SOCSD will lease property on the 

MSU campus to construct and operate the Partnership School. Once constructed, the 

Partnership School will be used jointly by SOCSD and MSU for the dual purpose of 

educating sixth and seventh-grade students in the SOCSD school district and 

providing unique educational and research experiences for MSU faculty and students.  

Construction will be funded by a combination of SOCSD funds, state bond funding 

authorized by the Mississippi Legislature, and private funding raised by the MSU 

Foundation.   In addition to collaborating with SOCSD regarding operation of the 

sixth- and seventh-grade school, MSU will have exclusive use of certain spaces in the 

Partnership School for faculty office space and other educational and research 

purposes. MSU also will have the right to use other portions of the facility for night 

and weekend courses and workshops. 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

CONSENT AGENDA  

REAL ESTATE  

MARCH 16, 2017 

Page 11 of 11 

 

 

Terms: The Ground Lease grants a construction term for up to 3 years. Upon 

completion of construction, the initial term of the Ground Lease will be 30 years. 

Upon expiration of the initial term, the Ground Lease will renew for an additional 30 

years unless the parties mutually agree to not exercise the renewal term or either party 

notifies the other party within 2 years of expiration of the initial term that it does not 

wish to exercise the renewal term. 

 

Termination Options: The agreement can be terminated as follows: 

• If SOCSD becomes insolvent or bankrupt. 

• If SOCSD vacates, fails to construct, fails to adequately maintain, or fails to 

 operate the Partnership School for a period of more than 90 days. 

• If SOCSD transfers its interests in the lease. 

• If SOCSD fails to perform or observe the material terms of the Ground Lease or 

 the parties’ operating agreement. 

• If SOCSD is no longer recognized as a school district in the State of Mississippi. 

• If SOCSD fails to work in coordination with MSU in operating of the Partnership 

 School. 

 

Contract Amount: SOCSD will pay MSU $1 per year for the lease. 

 

Mississippi State University is acting in accordance with Board Policy §905(A), Real 

Estate Management, which requires prior Board approval for the execution of all 

leases, easements, oil and mineral leases, and timber sales.   

 

Staff Recommendation:  The Attorney General’s Office has reviewed and approved 

this item.  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

PERSONNEL 
March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 4 

APPROVAL OF PERSONNEL ACTION REQUESTS 
 
1. Sabbatical 

 
MSU 
 
Stamatis Agiovlasitis, Associate Professor, Kinesiology, from salary of $72,580.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $36,290.00 for sabbatical 
period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Theodore B. Atkinson III, Associate Professor and Director, English; from salary of 
$68,494.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G and Designated Funds; to salary 
of $34,247 for sabbatical period; E&G and Designated Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to 
December 31, 2017; professional improvement.  
 
Ioana Banicescu, Professor, Computer Science and Engineering; from salary of $118,592.56 
per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $59,296.28 for 
sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; 
professional improvement.  
 
Mary Kathryn Barbier, Associate Professor, History; from salary of $71,502.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $35,751.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement.  
 
Stanley P. Brown, Professor and Head, Kinesiology; from salary of $139,053.00 per annum, 
pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $52,145.00 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective 
January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Amy Crumpton, Associate Professor, Interior Design; from salary of $64,769.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $32,384.50 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement.  
 
Hai Dinh Dang, Professor, Mathematics and Statistics; from salary of $96,363.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $48,181.50 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement. 
 
Jacqueline S. Edwards-Henry, Professor, Music, from salary of $75,041.00 per annum, pro 
rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $37,520.50 for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement. 
 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

PERSONNEL 
March 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 4 

Charles Taze Fulford III, Associate Professor, Landscape Architecture; from salary of 
$70,594.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $35,297.00 
for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional 
improvement.  
 
Hans C. Herrmann, Associate Professor, School of Architecture; from salary of $75,030.00 
per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $37,515.00 for 
sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; 
professional improvement.  
 
William Anthony Hay, Associate Professor, History; from salary of $83,724.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $41,862.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Shirley Ann James Hanshaw, Associate Professor, English; from salary of $63,064.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $31,532.00 for sabbatical 
period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Carlen Henington, Professor, Counseling, Educational Psychology, and Foundations; from 
salary of $79,084.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$39,542.00 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 
2017; professional improvement. 
 
Shelley Renee Keith, Associate Professor, Sociology; from salary of $75,003.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $37,501.50 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 9 
month. 
 
James Bernard Kelley, Associate Professor, Arts and Sciences, Meridian Campus; from 
salary of $57,229.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$28,614.50 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 
2017; professional improvement. 
 
Seong-Gon Kim, Professor and Director, Physics and Astronomy; from salary of 
$115,120.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G and Designated Funds; to 
salary of $57,560.00 for sabbatical period; E&G and Designated Funds; effective January 1, 
2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Peter Crozier Messer, Associate Professor, History; from salary of $70,577.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $35,289.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

PERSONNEL 
March 16, 2017 

Page 3 of 4 

Thomas William Miller, Jr., Professor, Finance and Economics; from salary of $197,258.00 
per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G and Designated Funds; to salary of 
$98,629.00 for sabbatical period; E&G and Designated Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to 
May 15, 2018; professional improvement.  
 
Robert Jarrod Moss, Associate Professor, Psychology; from salary of $73,157.00 per annum, 
pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $36,578.50 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional improvement. 
 
Judith Ridner, Associate Professor, History; from salary of $70,020.00 per annum, pro rata 
(nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $35,010.00 for sabbatical period; E&G 
Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
Donald Shaffer, Associate Professor, English/African American Studies, from salary of 
$65,976.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $32,988.00 
for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional 
improvement. 
 
Brian Shoup, Associate Professor, Political Science and Public Administration; from salary 
of $72,026.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$36,013.00 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; 
professional improvement. 
 
James William Sobaskie, Associate Professor, Music, January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018, 
salary of $55,426.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$27,713.00 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective professional improvement. 
 
Marian Swindell, Associate Professor, Arts and Sciences/Social Work, Meridian Campus; 
from salary of $77,087.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary 
of $38,543.50 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; 
professional improvement. 
 
Kevin Donald Williams, Associate Professor, Communication; from salary of $68,947.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G and Designated Funds; to salary of $34,473.50 
for sabbatical period; E&G and Designated Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 
31, 2017; professional improvement.  
 
Joseph Witt, Assistant Professor, Philosophy and Religion; from salary of $54,971.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of $27,485.50 for sabbatical 
period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional 
improvement. 
 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

PERSONNEL 
March 16, 2017 

Page 4 of 4 

Carlton Chenault Young, Associate Professor, Division of Business, Meridian Campus; from 
salary of $110,147.00 per annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to salary of 
$55,073.50 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 
2017; professional improvement. 
 
Dongmao Zhang, Associate Professor, Chemistry; from salary of salary of $82,616.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract); E&G Funds; to $41,308.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective August 16, 2017 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement. 
 
MUW 

 
Julia Mortyakova, Associate Professor of Music and Chair of the Department of Music, 
College of Arts & Sciences; from salary of $64,500 per annum, pro rata (ten and a half months); 
E&G Funds; to salary of $32,250 for sabbatical period; E&G Funds; effective August 1, 2017 
to December 20, 2017; professional development. 

 
USM 

 
Shahid Karim; Associate Professor of Biological Sciences; from salary of $65,095.00 per 
annum, pro rata (nine-month contract), E&G funds, to salary of $28,926.66 per annum for 
sabbatical period, E&G funds; effective August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017; professional 
development. 

 
2. Other Action 

 
MSU 
 
(Correction to salary and date for Sabbatical approved March 2016) 
 
FROM: John William Bickle, Jr.; Professor and Head, Philosophy and Religion; from salary 
of $138,000 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $51,750 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2017 to May 15, 2017; professional development. 
 
TO: John William Bickle, Jr., Professor and Head, Philosophy and Religion; from salary of 
$139,842.00 per annum, pro rata; E&G Funds; to salary of $52,441.00 for sabbatical period; 
E&G Funds; effective January 1, 2018 to May 15, 2018; professional improvement.  

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
CONSENT AGENDA 

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY 
March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 1 

 

1. ASU – APPROVAL TO AWARD ONE HONORARY DEGREE 

The university requests approval to bestow one honorary degree at its May 2017 
commencement ceremony.  Supporting documents are on file at the Board Office. 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 
 

2. DSU – APPROVAL TO AWARD TWO HONORARY DEGREES  

The university requests approval to bestow two honorary degrees at its May 2017 
commencement ceremony.  Supporting documents are on file at the Board Office. 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 
 

3. JSU – APPROVAL TO AWARD TWO HONORARY DEGREES  

The university requests approval to bestow two honorary degrees at its May 2017 
commencement ceremony.  Supporting documents are on file at the Board Office. 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

4. MSU – APPROVAL TO AWARD TWO HONORARY DEGREES  

The university requests approval to bestow two honorary degrees at its May 2017 
commencement ceremony.  Supporting documents are on file at the Board Office. 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

5. MVSU – APPROVAL TO AWARD ONE HONORARY DEGREE  

The university requests approval to bestow one honorary degree at its May 2017 
commencement ceremony.  Supporting documents are on file at the Board Office. 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

6. USM – APPROVAL TO AWARD ONE HONORARY DEGREE  

The university requests approval to bestow one honorary degree at its May 2017 
commencement ceremony.  Supporting documents are on file at the Board Office. 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this item. 



 

 

REGULAR 

AGENDAS 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 6 

 

1. SYSTEM – REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR FIRST READING FOR PROPOSED 

BOARD POLICY 713 – INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 

 

BOARD POLICY 713 – INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 

 

713.01 – STATEMENT OF PURPOSE FOR INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL 

SUSTAINABILITY 

 

The mission of the Board of Trustees includes the fiscal management of the institutions of 

higher learning in Mississippi in order to see that the mission of the IHL System is 

accomplished. The Board of Trustees finds that this includes providing financial guidance 

and oversight so that the core functions of instruction, public service, and research can be 

accomplished in a financially sustainable manner for the long term benefit of Mississippi. 

Furthermore, while the Board has authority to manage institutional resources across 

institutions, the Board finds that it is in the best interest for each institution to operate within 

the resources available at the institution per Board Policy 301.0801(B). While many new 

opportunities to serve students, citizens, and patients arise from time to time, the Board 

wishes to ensure that each institution engages these opportunities from positions of financial 

sustainability. Therefore, the Board outlines in this section general guidelines for financial 

policy to be carried out by the Commissioner in coordination with Institutional Executive 

Officers to ensure that sustainable institutions continue to serve the state of Mississippi. 

 

713.02 – ANNUAL BUDGET PLANNING 

 

The Board of Trustees approves the Annual Operating Budget for each institution annually 

along with related escalations. Prior to the Board approving the Annual Operating Budget, 

the Institutional Executive Officer shall review the financial condition of the institution based 

on the most recent version of the Institutions of Higher Learning Financial Ratios. Upon 

review of an institution’s financial condition, the Commissioner of Higher Education shall 

arrange a meeting with Institutional Executive Officers to obtain a basis to recommend 

approval of an institution’s budget to the Board of Trustees in accordance with financially 

sustainable objectives. The Commissioner of Higher Education may recommend financial 

targets that take into account the size, mission, and current financial condition of the 

institution. These recommendations should be appropriate to the current financial capacity of 

the institution. Management of the institution for financial sustainability, including possible 

recommendations by the Commissioner of Higher Education, shall be a component of the 

Institutional Executive Officer’s evaluation by the Commissioner and Board of Trustees as 

set out in Board Policy 301.0802. 

 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 6 

 
713.03 – MINIMUM CRITERIA FOR INSTITUTIONAL FINANCIAL 

SUSTAINABILITY 

 

The minimum criteria for institutional financial sustainability shall cover the following areas: 

adequate financial reserves, adequate liquidity, and adequate coverage of annual debt 

payments. These ratios shall be prepared using annually audited accounting statements 

prepared under Governmental Accounting Standards Board guidelines and calculated in the 

manner prescribed in the most recent version of the Institutions of Higher Learning Financial 

Ratios. During Annual Budget Planning, the Commissioner of Higher Education may 

recommend target ratios to Institutional Executive Officers that address the current financial 

condition of institutions. 

 

713.04 – MAJOR PROJECTS AND ENCUMBRANCES AND INSTITUTIONAL 

FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 

 

Because the Board of Trustees must maintain financially sustainable institutions, the Board 

may elect to postpone consideration of projects or activities that involve major commitments 

of expenditures or debt burden when an institution fails to meet the minimum criteria for 

institutional sustainability. 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Board staff recommends approval of this policy for First 

Reading. 

 

2. SYSTEM- REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO PURCHASE CYBER INSURANCE 

 

Agenda Item Request:  The Mississippi Institutions of Higher Learning’s Executive Office 

(IHL) requests approval to purchase cyber liability and incident response insurance coverage 

with Beazley.  

Contractor’s Legal Name:  Lloyds of London – Beazley Syndicate (Beazley).  Beazley 

will provide the cyber coverage and breach response services for the system.  Beazley has an 

A.M. Best Rating of A XV.    

History of Contract:  This is a new insurance program for IHL.  

Specific Type of Contract:  This is a policy of insurance coverage.  Cyber liability 

insurance will cover various cyber-related losses, including third party liability, first party 

liability, costs related to investigation and mitigation, and costs related to providing legally 

required notifications to persons potentially affected by a cyber event.  Purchase of the 

insurance also includes expert assistance from the insurers breach response team.  The 

purchased policy will be primary to other insurance so that it will protect the IHL Self-



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 3 of 6 

 

Insured Tort Plan in the instances where coverages overlap.  The recommended quote 

includes the ability to “buy-up” our limits during the term at a pre-negotiated price.   

Purpose:  The purpose of the contract is to protect the IHL system from cyber liability risks 

through transferring some of that risk to an insurer.      

Scope of Work:  The insurer will provide cyber liability insurance coverage during the 

policy year in exchange for the payment of premiums.     

Term of Contract:  The contract is a one-year insurance policy beginning March 31, 2017, 

and terminating April 1, 2018.     

Termination Options:  IHL may cancel the policy with a 60-day notice.  The insurer may 

cancel the policy by providing a 60-day written notice, except that only 10 days of advance 

written notice is required in the event of nonpayment of premium.  Upon cancellation by 

either party, the insurer will return premium on a pro rata basis.   

Contract Amount:  The premium is approximately $316,495 for the one-year policy.  If IHL 

elects to expand its aggregate limits, then the additional premium will bring the total to 

$376,448.   

Funding Source for Contract:  The IHL Self-Insured Tort Plan will pay the premium and 

allocate an appropriate premium share to each policy participant.  The share for each 

participant other than UMMC will be built into the annual assessment of the Tort Plan.  The 

Tort Plan will invoice UMMC for its share. 

Contractor Selection Process:   A competitive RFP process was utilized.  The RFP was 

advertised in The Clarion-Ledger and by direct mail.  A committee of IHL and University 

staff members selected an insurance broker, Alliant Insurance Services.  Alliant approached 

insurance markets.  Two insurers submitted multiple quotes, and others declined to quote.  

Feedback from IHL’s chief financial officers resulted in an additional option being quoted 

from the best and lowest insurer so that some of the larger universities were quoted higher 

coverage options to include sublimits of $4.5 million each and 600,000 notifications.  The 

following provides a brief comparison of quotes received, and the listed premium amount 

includes all fees. 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 4 of 6 

 

 Premium and University Sublimits Aggregate Coverage 

Beazley:  

Recommended 

Higher Limit 

System Option 

$ 316,495 

Buy-Up Option adds $5M more to the 

Policy Aggregate for $59,953 more in 

additional Premium (to total a cost of 

$376,448 if IHL elects to Buy-Up)  

$12.5 Million Aggregate Limits 

($17.5 Million Buy-Up Option); 

4.8 Million notifications; SIRs 

vary by institution $50K to 

$250K; plus response services 

Beazley: 

Option Low 

Limit System 

Option 

$ 260,617 

Has per university sublimits at $2.5M 

for USM, UM, MSU, and UMMC; 

recommended quote has sublimts at 

$4.5M for those four universities. 

$12.5 M Aggregate Limits, plus 

2,000,000 Notifications, SIRs at 

$50K, except UMMC at $100K; 

plus response services 

Beazley:  If 

priced 

individually by 

University w/ 

higher limits. 

$1,172,541 

University sublimits vary 

$37 Million Total Limits; 8.6 

Million notifications; SIRs vary 

from $25K to $500K; plus 

response services  

Beazley:  If 

priced 

individually by 

University w/ 

lower limits. 

$860,666 

University sublimits vary 

$21.5 Million Total Limits; 5.5 

Million notifications; SIRs vary 

from $25K to $500K; plus 

response services 

CFC:   

 System Group 

Discount 

$328,487, excluding UMMC 

University sublimits at $5M 

$10M Aggregate Limits; SIRs 

varied between 

$25K to $250K 

CFC:  

 Priced 

Individually 

$583,976, excluding UMMC 

University sublimits at $5M 

$10M Aggregate Limits;  

SIR varied between  

$25K to $250K 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 5 of 6 

 

Staff Recommendation: Based on Board Policy 707.01, Land, Property, and Service 

Contracts, Board approval is required prior to execution of contracts for all other land, 

personal property, and service contracts that require an aggregate total expenditure of 

more than $250,000. This agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Office of 

the Associate Commissioner for Legal Affairs, Risk Management and Special Projects 

Officer. Board staff recommends approval of this item. 

3. MSU – REQUEST TO INITIATE BOND PROCESS NOT TO EXCEED $32 

MILLION IN FIXED RATE BONDS FOR ADDITION AND RENOVATION TO 

DUDY NOBLE FIELD-POLK DeMENT STADIUM, TO APPROVE BOND 

COUNSEL AND UNDERWRITER, AND REVIEW FINANCIAL ADVISOR’S 

REPORT 

 

Agenda Item Request: Mississippi State University requests approval to borrow funds, not 

to exceed $32 million, through the Mississippi State University Educational Building 

Corporation (MSUEBC). The loan term will not exceed 30 years. Funds will be used to help 

finance the Addition and Renovation to Dudy Noble Field-Polk DeMent Stadium. Total 

project funding = $55 million. 

 $30 million long-term fixed rate bonds issued by the MSUEBC. 

 $25 million MSU Foundation/Athletics/Bulldog Club 

 

MSU also requests that the Board review and approve the financial advisor’s report provided 

by First Southwest. 

 

Following are the professionals: 

 Financial Advisor – First Southwest 

 Bond Counsel – Jones Walker, LLP 

 Underwriters – Morgan Stanley & Company, LLC and Raymond James & 

Associates, Inc. 

 

Bond counsel will be compensated at $1.15 per $1,000. 

 

History: The stadium addition and renovation project was initiated with IHL in May 2015. 

Schematic Design Documents were approved in October 2015. Approval of revised project 

budget was granted in April 2016. 

 

Purpose: The project will upgrade and bring up to code the existing baseball facility to allow 

for more attendance and seating capacity. The expansion and renovation will include 

restrooms, concessions, dressing rooms and other amenities associated with the game day 

experience. 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

REGULAR AGENDA 

FINANCE 

 March 16, 2017 

Page 6 of 6 

 
Specific Type of Contract: Long-term bonds 

 

Scope of Work: The bond issue includes funds for expanding and renovating Dudy Noble 

Field-Polk DeMent Stadium. First Southwest is the financial advisor. Bond Counsel is Jones, 

Walker, LLP, and the Underwriters are Morgan Stanley & Company LLC and Raymond 

James & Associates, Inc. 

 

Term of Contract: Long-term bonds will be issued with maturities up to 30 years. 

 

Contract Amount: MSU is expecting to issue up to a maximum of $32,000,000 par value in 

fixed rate bonds. Proceeds from the bond issue will support the project fund ($30 million), 

capitalized interest, cost of issuance and the underwriter’s discount. Based on the Financial 

Advisor’s report dated January 10, 2017, the proposed debt amortization will have an 

average annual debt payment of $2,132,232 at an expected true interest cost of 5.05 percent.  

Taxable and tax-exempt options will both be considered. 

 

Funding Source for Contract: Various Athletic revenues, including annual seat donations, 

capital gift agreements, philanthropic Athletic gifts, and other internally generated Athletic 

revenues. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on Board Policy 906 –  

“The institution shall submit the report of the financial advisor(s) and the request for a 

project initiation to the Board for approval.  The request must state the institution’s intent, 

justify the need for the project and give an estimate of the total construction budget.  The 

request must also include naming the design professionals, bond counsel and senior 

underwriter(s) selected by the board of the educational building corporation.   

Following the Board’s approval of the project initiation, the institution shall return to the 

Board at a subsequent meeting and present a resolution for Board approval granting 

permission for issuing bonds or other forms of debt obligations for the specific project.” 

MSU has provided a financial advisor’s report and named project professionals. A 

bond resolution and form of bond documents must be submitted for approval at a 

subsequent meeting. 

Board staff recommends approval of initiation of bond process. 

 

 

 



 

 

INFORMATION 

AGENDAS 



 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

1. SYSTEM – REPORT ON EXISTING PROGRAMS NOW OFFERED ONLINE 

 

 

a. Alcorn State University is offering the Bachelor of Science Degree in Business Administration. 

 

b. University of Mississippi is offering the Master of Arts Degree in Teaching. 

 

 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 15 

 
 

SYSTEM:  REAL ESTATE ITEMS APPROVED SUBSEQUENT TO THE  

February 16, 2017 BOARD MEETING SUBMISSION DEADLINE 

 

NOTE:  THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD'S REAL 

ESTATE AND FACILITIES STAFF ACCORDING TO BOARD POLICY §904 (A) 

BOARD APPROVAL WHICH STATES: 
 

Board Policy §904(A), Board Approval 

 

When funding has been secured from whatever source, each institution shall bring all new 

projects to the Board for the approval of the project initiation and the appointment of a design 

professional, as required in Board Policy §902, Initiation of Construction Projects. This 

request shall include a detailed description of the work to be accomplished, the total budget, 

the funding source and the design professional recommended to the Board for approval. 

 

After the Board has granted approval of both the initiation of a project and the appointment of 

a design professional, no further Board action or approval is required for the completion of 

the project if the following conditions are met: 

 

1. The detailed description of the work to be accomplished, as specifically 

approved by the Board within the project initiation, has not changed. 

2. The total project budget has not increased beyond the amount specifically 

approved by the Board as part of the project initiation; 

3. The funding source has not changed from that specifically approved by the 

Board as part of the project initiation; and 

4. The design professional previously approved by the Board has not changed. 

 

If the above four conditions have been met, the Board’s Real Estate and Facilities staff, 

through the Commissioner, shall have the authority to approve any and all necessary 

documents related to the completion of the subject construction project, including the 

approval of construction documents, the advertisement and receipt of bids, the approval of a 

bid, the award of a contract and any change orders. 

 

Change Order Approval Note:  No change orders approved by Board staff, as reflected 

within any of the following informational agenda items, increase the Board approved total 

project budget. The total project budget as approved by the Board provides for a 

contingency fund, which allows for an increase in the construction budget of between five 

and ten percent. Any increase in the total project budget caused by a change order, would 

require Board approval and could not be approved by Board staff until the budget increase 

is approved by the Board.  

 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 15 

 
 

A L C O R N    S T A T E    U N I V E R S I T Y 

 
1. ASU– IHL 201-252 – Morris-Boykin Renovation  

 

Approval Request #1:  Design Development Documents  

 

Board staff approved the Design Development Documents as submitted by Durrell 

Design Group. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 7, 2017 

 

Project Initiation Date:  August 8, 2016  

Design Professional:  Durrell Design Group 

General Contractor:  TBD 

Total Project Budget:  $1,777,500.35 

 

 

 

J A C K S O N    S T A T E    U N I V E R S I T Y 

 
2. JSU– GS 103-277 – Library Envelope Repairs Phase II 

 

NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #3 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #3 in the amount of $9,216.00 and fifty-five (55) 

additional days to the contract of Mid State Construction Company, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 13, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #3 includes the following items:  to repair 

fascia and gutters at Jones-Sampson Hall; install sod and dirt at the east side of the site; 

install a new shelf angle at the bottom of the west stair; and fifty-five (55) days to the 

contract. 

 

Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to requirements or recommendations; 

latent job site conditions and user/owner requested modifications; and additional days for 

work as indicated herein.  

 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 3 of 15 

 
 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Three (3) change orders for a total amount of 

$45,864.80. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  February 20, 2014 

Design Professional:  Burris/Wagnon Architects, P.A.   

General Contractor:  Mid State Construction Company, Inc. 

Phased Project Budget:  $1, 550,000.00 

Total Project Budget:  $4,550,000.00 

 

 

3. JSU – GS 103-278 – School of Engineering Phase II  

 

NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #8 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #8 in the amount of $43,651.74 and one hundred 

eighty-five (185) additional days to the contract of Thrash Commercial Contractors, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 13, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #8 includes the following items:  add electrical 

connections at Room 11; relocation of two previously installed desks at reception 226; 

add electrical connections of the Thread Power System at Room 108; eliminate light 

shelves located at the roller window shades, deduct for manufacturer’s restocking fee; 

construct an access ramp; eliminate the existing floor mock-up in the JSU School of 

Engineering; install a bronze building plaque; and one hundred eight-five (185) days to 

the contract. 

 

Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to requirements or recommendations; 

user/owner requested modifications; and additional days for work as indicated herein.  

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Eight (8) change orders for a total amount of 

$167,586.18. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  February 21, 2013 

Design Professional:  Cooke Douglass Farr Lemons Architects & Engineers, P.A.  

General Contractor:   Thrash Commercial Contractors, Inc. 

Total Project Budget:  $8,600,000.00 

 

 

 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 4 of 15 

 
 

4. JSU- GS #103-281 – Alexander Center Renovation-Phase II (Elevator 

Improvement) 

 

NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 

 

Approval Request #1 (INTERIM):  In accordance with Board Policy §904 (B) Board 

Approval, Interim Chair Approval was granted by Mr. Hal Parker, Chair of the Real 

Estate and Facilities Committee on January 27, 2017 to approve the initiation and 

appointment of the design professional for the Alexander Center Renovation-Phase II 

(Elevator Improvement) project. 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 27, 2017   

 

Project Initiation Date:  February 18, 2016 

Design Professional:  Foil-Wyatt Architects & Planners, PLLC   

General Contractor:  TBD 

Total Project Budget:  $1,650,000.00 

 

 

 

M I S S I S S I P P I   S T A T E   U N I V E R S I T Y     

 
5. MSU– GS 105-355 – Engineering & Science Complex (Engineering Building) 

 

NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 

 

Approval Request #1 (INTERIM):  In accordance with Board Policy §904 (B) Board 

Approval, Interim Chair Approval was granted by Mr. Hal Parker, Chair of the Real 

Estate and Facilities Committee on February 6, 2017 to approve the appointment of the 

design professional for the Engineering & Science Complex (Engineering Building) 

project. 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 6, 2017   

 

Approval Request #2:  Approval of Schematic Design Documents  

 

Board staff approved the Schematic Design Documents as submitted by Eley Guild 

Hardy Architects. 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 7, 2017   

 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 5 of 15 

 
 

Project Initiation Date:  June 18, 2015 

Design Professional:  Eley Guild Hardy Architects  

General Contractor:  TBD   

Total Project Budget:  $34,000,000.00 

 

 

6. MSU– IHL 205-278 – MSU nSPARC Data Center 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #1 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #1 in the amount of $28,501.03 and ten (10) 

additional days to the contract of Burks-Mordecai Builders, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 7, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #1 includes the following items:  to increase 

the contract amount of $28,501.03; changes to the access road and laydown yard 

locations; and ten (10) days to the contract. 

 

Change Order Justification:  This change is due to the user/owner concerns allowing 

construction access to the site through the existing parking lot and causing damage; and 

additional days for work as indicated herein.  

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  One (1) change order for a total amount of 

$28,501.03. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  November 20, 2014 

Design Professional:  Dale Partners Architects, P.A.   

General Contractor:  Burks-Mordecai Builders, Inc. 

Total Project Budget:  $4,650,000.00 

 

 

       7. MSU – Property Donation & Naming of a Building as the “Mitchell Building” 

 

(No Board Action Required):  MSU alumnus Bill Mitchell and his wife, Ann Mitchell 

donated a building to the MSU Research and Technology Corporation, an affiliated 

entity, located at 521 34
th

 street in Gulfport, Mississippi.  The gift fully covers the cost of 

acquisition and MSU RTC will own and manage the building.  MSU will also name this 

building the “Mitchell Building” in honor of Bill Mitchell and his wife, Ann Mitchell. 

 

MSU plans to utilize the building as a hub for its unmanned aircraft systems research and 

development activities already underway in the region.  The building will boost the 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 6 of 15 

 
 

university’s overall research infrastructure, and further enhance its leadership of the 

FAA’s Center of Excellence for Unmanned Aircraft Systems and the capacity and 

capabilities of the MSU-led alliance for System Safety of UAS through research 

excellence. 

 

 

M I S S I S S I P P I   U N I V E R S I T Y   F O R   W O M E N  
 

8. MUW– GS 104-187 – Turner Hall (Demonstration School) Renovation   

 

NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 

 

Approval Request #1:  Design Development Documents  

 

Board staff approved the Design Development Documents as submitted by Pryor & 

Morrow Architects. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 10, 2017   

 

Project Initiation Date:  June 18, 2015 

Design Professional:  Pryor & Morrow Architects   

General Contractor:  TBD 

Total Project Budget:  $7,542,915.00 

 

 

 

U N I V E R S I T Y    O F    M I S S I S S I P P I 

 
9. UM– GS 107-308 – Union Addition & Renovation 

 

NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #5 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #5 in the amount of $396,835.00 and thirty-eight 

(38) additional days to the contract of Roy Anderson Corporation. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 2, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #5 includes the following items:  change dock 

lifts for dock levelers; revisions to feed service rough-ins; revisions to temporary storm 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 7 of 15 

 
 

lines; adding battery lowering to all five (5) elevators; soil nail wall claim; modifications 

of the temporary sanitary sewer routing; revisions to the permanent sanitary sewer 

routing; and thirty-eight (38) days to the contract. 

 

Change Order Justification:  This change was due to latent job site conditions; user/owner 

requested modifications; and additional days for work as indicated herein.  

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Five (5) change orders for a total amount of 

$435,636.00. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  August 18, 2011 

Design Professional:  Eley Guild Hardy Architects – Jackson, P.A.   

General Contractor:  Roy Anderson Corporation 

Phased Project Budget:  $58,781,426.00 

Total Project Budget:  $58,900,000.00 

 

 

10. UM– IHL 207-354 – Honors College Renovation and Addition   

  

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #6 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #6 in the amount of $163,551.07 and one hundred 

twenty-two (122) additional days to the contract of Hooker Construction, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 2, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #6 includes the following items:  installation 

of access controls (push buttons) for American Disability Act operators at all new 

restroom (12 locations); drywall finishing, prime & paint at expansion basement 

classroom layout revisions; sprinkler revision; relocation of data & power receptacles; 

additional light fixtures; ductwork revisions; reconfigure walls same area; surveying for 

landscape beds at the courtyard; install storm drainage at the landscape beds; data & 

power receptacles at nine (9) rooms for audio/visual equipment at the podiums & TVs; 

add four (4) access doors for ceilings to provide access for valves; door, frame, hardware 

& access controls for a new door as an additional egress door as a result of expansion of 

the basement classroom layout revisions; add 208v receptacles at the first floor data room 

for telecom equipment; add a control transformer & switch for chilled water pump #2; 

relocate the circuit for the water heater from the janitor’s closet to the mezzanine 

mechanical room; relocate the water heater, pan & piping from the janitor’s closet to the 

mezzanine mechanical room; add a 601 circuit for the server to the basement data room; 

add two (2) receptacles for the vending machines at the basement; add temporary chilled 

& heating water to the HVAC unit on the existing 2
nd

 floor; reroute the existing gas line 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 8 of 15 

 
 

in the existing building to make room for the new electrical panels; install a trench drain 

at the service drive to divert water from entering at the Kappa Delta House; installation of 

drywall window pockets throughout the buildings; tear-off and reroof at the existing 

building; install new fascia & soffit at the roof of the existing building; and one hundred 

twenty-two (122) days to the contract. 

 

Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to errors & omissions in the plans & 

specifications; latent job site conditions; user/owner requested modifications; and 

additional days for work as indicated herein.  

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Six (6) change orders for a total amount of 

$694,707.20. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  June 20, 2013  

Design Professional:  The McCarty Company Design Group, P.A. 

General Contractor:  Hooker construction, Inc. 

Total Project Budget:  $6,900,000.00 

 

 

11. UM– IHL 207-385R.1 – Manning – Practice Fields Enlargement REBID 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #5 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #5 in the amount of $147,878.87 and zero (0) 

additional days to the contract of Sports Turf Company, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 26, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #5 includes the following items:  to clean up 

and replace the existing synthetic infill system. 

 

Change Order Justification:  This change was due to silt and water contaminating the turf 

from the off-site.  

 

Approval Request #2:  Change Order #6 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #6 in the amount of $5,610.00 and zero (0) additional 

days to the contract of Sports Turf Company, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 2, 2017   

 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 9 of 15 

 
 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #6 includes the following item:  removal of 

asphalt extension of concrete at the entrance to the practice fields. 

Change Order Justification:  This change was due to the asphalt needing to be replaced 

with concrete.  

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Six (6) change orders for a total amount of 

$421,209.83. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  June 19, 2014 

Design Professional:  Holcombe Norton Partners, Inc.   

General Contractor:  Sports Turf Company, Inc. 

Phased Project Budget:  $4,782,530.00 

Total Project Budget:  $5, 351.030.00 

 

 

12. UM– IHL 207-398 – John W. White Facilities Management Building West Wing 

Addition 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #4 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #4 in the amount of $6,950.29 and ten (10) additional 

days to the contract of Barnes & Brower, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 27, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #4 includes the following items:  delete the 

door casing on all doors; add six (6) 2X2 lights; add a quartz top at the reception desk; 

add J hooks for the alternate data routing; modify the storage B02a; modify the east wall 

of B27; deduct for credit of unused controls allowance and ten (10) days to the contract. 

 

Change Order Justification:  These changes were due to errors and omissions in the plans 

& specifications; user/owner requested modifications; and additional days for work as 

indicated herein.  

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Four (4) change orders for a total amount of 

$151,491.00. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  January 22, 2015 

Design Professional:  Foil-Wyatt Architects & Planners, PLLC   

General Contractor:  Barnes & Brower, Inc. 

Total Project Budget:  $2,394,739.00 

 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 10 of 15 

 
 

 

 

13. UM– IHL 207-401 – Wastewater Treatment Facility Expansion 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #4 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #4 in the amount of $3,228.94 and zero (0) additional 

days to the contract of Hemphill Construction Company, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 2, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #4 includes the following item:  add conduit 

for the temporary fiber optic cable from the telecom equipment to the communication 

backboard in the lab building, and install the ground wire from the communication 

backboard to the electrical panel. 

 

Change Order Justification:  This change was due to errors and omissions in the plans 

and specifications.  

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Four (4) change orders for a total amount of 

$66,477.93. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  February 18, 2015 

Design Professional:  Engineering Solutions, Inc.   

General Contractor:  Hemphill Construction Company, Inc. 

Total Project Budget:  $9,900,000.00 

 

 

14. UM– IHL 207-411.1 – O-U Stadium (Swayze Field) Addition & Renovation – PH II 

 

Approval Request #1:  Contract Documents 

 

Board staff approved Contract Documents as submitted by Cooke Douglass Farr Lemons, 

LTD. 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 26, 2017   

 

Approval Request #2:  Advertise  

 

Board staff approved request to advertise for receipt of bids.   

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 26, 2017  



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 11 of 15 

 
 

  

Project Initiation Date:  November 19, 2015  

Design Professional:  Cooke Douglass Farr Lemons, LTD. 

General Contractor:  TBD 

Phased Project Budget:  $17,216,333.04 

Total Project Budget:  $18,975,750.00 

 

 

15. UM – IHL 207-421 – Jackson Avenue Center Safe Room 

 

Approval Request #1:  Approval of Schematic Design Documents  

 

Board staff approved the Schematic Design Documents as submitted by Shafer & 

Associates. 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 7, 2017   

 

Approval Request #2:  Waiver of Design Development Documents 

 

Board staff approved the Waiver of Design Development Documents as submitted by 

Shafer & Associates. 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 7, 2017   

 

Project Initiation Date:  August 18, 2016   

Design Professional:   Shafer & Associates 

General Contractor:  TBD 

Total Project Budget:  $1,100,000.00 

 

 

16. UM– IHL 207-425 – Crosby Hall Boiler Replacement 

 

Approval Request #1:  Award of Construction Contract 

 

Board staff approved the Award of Contract in the amount of $766,260.00 to the apparent 

low bidder, Tri-Star Mechanical Contractors, Inc. 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 18, 2017  

  

Project Initiation Date:  September 15, 2016 

Design Professional:  Corbett Legge & Associates, PLLC   



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 12 of 15 

 
 

General Contractor:  Tri Star Mechanical Contractors, Inc. 

Total Project Budget:  $1,100,000.00 

 

 

 

U N I V E R S I T Y   O F   M I S S I S S I P P I   M E D I C A L   C E N T E R 

  
17. UMMC– GS 109-210 (GC-001) – School of Medicine 

 

NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #9 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #9 in the amount of $520,179.00 and zero (0) 

additional days to the contract of Roy Anderson Corporation. 

                                                     

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 16, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #9 includes the following items:  revisions to 

the 1
st
 floor area; make revisions to the project building plaque; reconfigure the pile cap 

at the west plaza steps; delete the wood wall panels in a corridor to allow installation of 

the UMMC legacy wall; add a terrazzo cornice to the legacy wall; delete the wood wall 

panels in the vestibules of two (2) lecture halls; add gypsum board ceiling furr downs for 

two (2) projection screens in a dry lab; revise the electrical circuit for an exhaust fan  

from 120v to 480v; provide an overhead metal stud support for storefront “A” at the 

north entry vestibule; provide labor and materials for the new 2
nd

 floor area multimedia 

services suite.  

 

Change Order Justification:  These changes were due to errors & omissions in the plans 

& specifications; latent job site conditions; and user/owner requested modifications.  

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Nine (9) change orders for a total amount of 

$613,279.00. 

 

Project Initiation Date:  June 16, 2011 

Design Professional:  Cooke Douglas Farr Lemons + Eley Guild Hardy – A Joint Venture  

General Contractor:  Roy Anderson Corporation 

Phased Project Budget:  $65,742,205.00 

Total Project Budget:  $66,000,000.00 

 

 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 13 of 15 

 
 

18. UMMC– IHL 209-539 – Lexington Hospital Renovations 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #8 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #8 in the credit amount of $53,017.00 and zero (0) 

additional days to the contract of Flagstar Construction Company, Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 26, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #8 includes the following items:  

reconciliation of hardware, signage and technology allowances. 

 

Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to user/owner requested 

modifications. 

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Eight (8) change orders for a total credit 

amount of $210,495.95 

 

Project Initiation Date:  November 17, 2011 

Design Professional:  The McCarty Company   

General Contractor:  Flagstar Construction Company, Inc. 

Total Project Budget:  $4, 479,107.00 

 

 

 

U N I V E R S I T Y   O F   S O U T H E R N   M I S S I S S I P P I  

 
19. USM– IHL 208-335 – Ross Boulevard Parking Project 

 

Approval Request #1:  Approval of Schematic Design Documents  

 

Board staff approved the Schematic Design Documents as submitted by Neel-Shaffer. 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 26, 2017   

 

Approval Request #2:  Waiver of Design Development Documents 

 

Board staff approved the Waiver of Design Development Documents as submitted by 

Neel-Shaffer. 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 26, 2017  

Approval Request #3:  Contract Documents 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 14 of 15 

 
 

Board staff approved Contract Documents as submitted by Neel-Shaffer 

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 2, 2017   

 

Approval Request #4:  Advertise  

 

Board staff approved request to advertise for receipt of bids.   

 

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 2, 2017   

 

Project Initiation Date:  May 19, 2016  

Design Professional:  Neel-Shaffer 

General Contractor:  TBD 

Total Project Budget:  $1,350,000.00 

 

 

20. USM – IHL 210-243 – Marine Education Center  

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #3 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #3 in the amount of $76,720.00 and forty-six (46) 

additional days to the contract of Starks Construction Co., Inc. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, January 26, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #3 includes the following items:  revision of 

the exterior doors to include additional break metal transom panels & flashing; upgrades 

to the security cameras and code blue rough-ins; additional conduit and fiber; and forty-

six (46) days to the contract. 

 

Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to maintaining the design intent of 

the details i.e. ensuring the windows and openings course out with the siding and 

maintain the design intent; owner requested enhanced security and safety; extra conduit 

& fiber to support the above security camera and code blue phone rough-ins.   

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Three (3) change orders for a total amount of 

$100,174.75. 

   

Project Initiation Date:  August 21, 2008  

Design Professional:  Lake Flato 

General Contractor:  Starks Construction Co., Inc. 

Total Project Budget:  $16,115,660.00 



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

REAL ESTATE  

March 16, 2017 

Page 15 of 15 

 
 

21. ERC– GS 111-052 – Structural & Subsurface Repair 

 

NOTE: This is a Bureau of Building project 

 

Approval Request #1:  Change Order #3 
 

Board staff approved Change Order #3 in the amount of $326,709.00 and seventy-five 

(75) additional days to the contract of Gregory Construction Services. 

   

Approval Status & Date:  APPROVED, February 10, 2017   

 

Change Order Description:  Change Order #3 includes the following items:  installation 

of four (4) pole lights and twelve (12) up lights in the planting wells; repair beams in the 

crawl space; repair an exterior beam at the southeast corner of the building; install plant 

material, equipment & piping; repairs to the north parking lot; and seventy-five (75) days 

to the contract. 

 

Change Order Justification:  These changes are due to latent job site conditions; 

user/owner requested modifications; and additional days for work as indicated herein.   

 

Total Project Change Orders and Amount:  Three (3) change orders for a total amount of 

$500,983.50. 

   

Project Initiation Date:  August 21, 2008  

Design Professional:  JBHM 

General Contractor:  Gregory Construction Services 

Total Project Budget:  $4,178,570.78 

 

 

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

LEGAL 

MARCH 16, 2017 

PAGE 1 OF 4 

 

SYSTEM - REPORT OF PAYMENTS TO OUTSIDE COUNSEL  

 

Legal fees approved for payment to outside counsel in relation to litigation and other 

matters: 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Brunini, PLLC (statement dated 

1/25/17) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (This statement, in the amount of 

$100.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                         100.00 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Jones|Walker (statement dated 

11/15/16) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (This statement, in the amount of 

$90.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                           90.00 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 

1/11/17 and 2/7/17) from the funds of the University of Mississippi. (These statements, in the 

amounts of $3,240.00 and $3,360.00, respectively, represent services and expenses in connection 

with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      6,600.00 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 

11/14/16, 12/12/16, 12/12/16, 12/12/16, 12/12/16, 12/30/16, 1/5/17, 1/9/17, 1/12/17, 1/12/17, 

1/12/17, 1/13/17, 1/13/17, 1/18/17, 1/20/17 and 2/6/17) from the funds of the University of 

Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $710.50, $196.00, $3,993.50, 

$634.50, $1,568.00, $6,174.00, $1,543.50, $612.50, $859.42, $2,229.50, $1,078.00, $4,876.59, 

$1,984.50, $21,927.50, $7,016.90 and $1,078.00, respectively, represent services and expenses in 

connection with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    56,482.91 

    

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Hogan Lovells (statements dated 

10/28/16, 11/30/16 and 12/22/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi Medical 

Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $47,108.40, $28,444.61 and $30,262.50, 

respectively, represent services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                  105,815.51 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

LEGAL 

MARCH 16, 2017 

PAGE 2 OF 4 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Jones|Walker (statement dated 

1/23/17) from the funds of the University of Mississippi Medical Center. (This statement, in the 

amount of $180.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$               180.00 

         

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by John T. Kitchens d/b/a Whitfield 

Law Group (statements dated 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 12/6/16, 

12/20/16, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17, 1/2/17 and 1/2/17) from the funds of the 

University of Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $5,539.50, 

$709.50, $1,155.00, $1,141.50, $429.00, $310.50, $1,353.00, $1,842.50, $7,587.75, $7,489.50, 

$478.50, $811.50, $6,057.80, $1,113.00, $789.00 and $1,830.00, respectively, represent services 

and expenses in connection with general legal/litigation advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                     38,637.5            

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Mayo|Mallette (statement dated 

1/6/17) from the funds of the University of Southern Mississippi. (This statement, in the amount 

of $561.00, represents services and expenses in connection with general legal advice.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                         561.00 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Ware Immigration (statements dated 

2/1/17) from the funds of the University of Southern Mississippi. (These statements, in the 

amounts of $28.51, $70.46, $1,500.00 and $12.40, represent services and expenses in connection 

with immigration/labor certifications.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      1,611.37   

      

Legal fees approved for payment to outside counsel in relation to patent and other  

matters:  

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Butler|Snow (statements dated 

12/9/16, 12/9/16, 12/9/16, 12/12/16, 12/19/16, 1/18/17, 1/18/17, 1/18/17 and 1/18/17) from the 

funds of Mississippi State University.  (These statements represent services and expenses in 

connection with the following patents: “Continuation Occidiofungin Patent Application” - 

$1,328.50; “Engineering the Production of a Conformational Variant of Occidiofungin that has 

Enhanced Inhibitory Activity against Fungal Species” - $144.00; “Recombinant Fimbrial Protein 

of Aeromonas-hydrophila as Vaccine in Catfish” - $1,200.00; “Listeria and Salmonella Assay 

Methods and Kits” - $768.00; “Vibrio Assay Methods and Kits” - $720.00; “Listeria and 

Salmonella Assay Methods and Kits” - $1,080.00; “Engineering the Production of a 

Conformational Variant of Occidiofungin that has Enhanced Inhibitory Activity against Fungal 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

LEGAL 

MARCH 16, 2017 

PAGE 3 OF 4 

 

Species” - $72.00; “Recombinant Fimbrial Protein of Aeromonas hydrophila as Vaccine in 

Catfish” - $352.50 and “Detection of Antigenic Variants” - $6,554.50, respectively.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    12,219.50 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Mendelsohn Dunleavy (statements 

dated 8/10/16, 8/10/16 and 2/2/17) from the funds of Mississippi State University. (These 

statements represent services and expenses in connection with the following patents: 

“Engineering of the Production of a Conformational Variant of Occidiofungin that has Enhanced 

Inhibitory Activity Against Fungal Species” - $130.00; “Occidiofungin, A Unique Antifungal 

Glycopeptide Produced By a Strain of Burkholderia Contaminans” - $535.00 and 

“Occidiofungin, A Unique Antifungal Glycopeptide Produced By a Strain of Burkholderia 

Contaminans” - $97.50, respectively.) 

 

TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                         762.50 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Stites & Harbison (statements dated 

12/13/16) from the funds of Mississippi State University.  (These statements represent services 

and expenses in connection with the following patents:  “Extruder Device” - $480.00; “Novel 

Catalysts and Process for Liquid Hydrocarbon Fuel Production” - $1,998.50 and “Methods of 

Synthesizing Graphene from a Lignin Source” - $1,824.00.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                  4,302.50 

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Valauskas|Corder (statement dated 

12/16/16) from the funds of Mississippi State University.  (This statement represents services 

and expenses in connection with the following patent: “Blue Stain System” - $321.25.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                          321.25 

     

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Hershkovitz & Associates 

(statements dated 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16,  

12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16, 12/30/16  and 12/31/16) from the funds of the 

University of Mississippi. (These statements represent services and expenses in connection with 

the following patents: “Cannabidiol Prodrugs with Improved Bioavailability” - $892.50; 

“Compositions for Prevention/Prophylactic Treatment of Poison Ivy Dermatitis” - $595.00; 

“Economic Process for MRSA Activities of Pure Cannabinoids” - $595.00; “Economic Process 

for MRSA Activities of Pure Cannabinoids” - $595.00; “Compositions Containing Delta-9-THC-

Amino Acid Esters” - $2,219.40; “Method of Treatment from Pneumocystis Pneumonia” - 

$595.00; “Synergistic Analgesic Effects of Cannabidiol and Morphine” - $595.00; “Highly 

Selective Sigma Receptor Ligands” - $476.00; “Highly Selective Sigma Receptor Ligands” - 

$476.00;  “Highly Selective Sigma Receptor Ligands” - $476.00;  “Highly Selective Sigma 

Receptor Ligands” - $476.00;  “Highly Selective Sigma Receptor Ligands” - $476.00; 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

INFORMATION AGENDA 

LEGAL 

MARCH 16, 2017 

PAGE 4 OF 4 

 

“Compositions for Prevention/Prophylactic Treatment of Poison Ivy Dermatitis” - $1,090.00 and 

“Compositions Containing Delta-9-THC Amino Acid Esters” - $3,859.16, respectively.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                    13,416.06       

 

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Stites & Harbison (statements dated 

12/13/16) from the funds of the University of Mississippi. (These statements represent services 

and expenses in connection with the following patents: “Stabilized Formulation of 

Triamcinolone Acetonide” - $480.00; “Stabilized Formulation of Triamcinolone Acetonide” - 

$160.00 and “Longitudinal Gait Velocity Monitoring of Older Population” - $38.00.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                        678.00 

       

Payment of legal fees for professional services rendered by Stites & Harbison (statements dated 

7/26/16, 10/25/16, 12/15/16, 12/15/16, 1/24/17 and 1/24/17) from the funds of the University of 

Mississippi Medical Center. (These statements, in the amounts of $972.00, $700.00, $416.50, 

$311.50, $38.00 and $185.50, respectively, represent services and expenses in connection with 

intellectual property patents.) 

 

 TOTAL DUE……………………………….…….………………$                      2,623.50 

  



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
INFORMATION AGENDA 

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY 
March 16, 2017 

Page 1 of 2 

1. SYSTEM – COMMISSIONER’S NOTIFICATION OF APPROVAL 
 
The following items have been approved by the Commissioner on behalf of the Board 
and are available for inspection in the Board Office. 

a. MSU – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service 
Contracts, “The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, 
gas and mineral leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  Pursuant to 
Board Policy 707.03 Approval for Prepayment for Goods or Services, the 
Commissioner is authorized to approve certain prepayment/waivers on behalf of 
the Board.  On February 10, 2017, Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce approved the 
request to enter into a lease agreement with Bernardo Caraballo Perez for a 4-
bedroom, 1-bath residential property located at #100 Pole Ojea, Cabo Rojo, Puerto 
Rico, for the purpose of housing students, staff and faculty and storing research 
equipment used to conduct fisheries research funded by the Puerto Rico Department 
of Natural and Environmental Resources.  The lease term is five years –Mach 1, 
2017 through February 28, 2020, at a cost of $600 per month ($7,200 per year) to 
be prepaid annually on March 1st of each year.  The IHL Associate Commissioner 
for Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

b. UMMC – In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service 
Contracts, “The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, 
gas and mineral leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  Pursuant to 
Board Policy 707.03 Approval for Prepayment for Goods or Services, the 
Commissioner is authorized to approve certain prepayment/waivers on behalf of 
the Board.  On February 23, 2017, Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce approved the 
request to amend the rental agreement with the City of Jackson for the purpose of 
renting Thalia Mara Hall in which to hold the March 17, 2017 UMMC Match Day 
Ceremony.  The rental period is for one day at a total cost of $700 to be prepaid in 
two installments as set out in the agreement.  The IHL Associate Commissioner for 
Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

c. UMMC – In In accordance with Board Policy 707.01 Land, Property, and Service 
Contracts, “The Commissioner is authorized and empowered to approve non-oil, 
gas and mineral leases in an amount equal to or less than $100,000.”  On February 
28, 2017, Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce approved the request to enter into a Part-
Time Space Occupancy License Agreement with Jackson Healthcare for Women, 
P.A. for approximately 184 square feet of exclusive and shared space located at 291 
East Layfair Drive, Jackson, MS.  The space is specifically defined in Exhibit A to 
the agreement.  The cost of the agreement is $120 per occupancy period (week) or 
$5,760 annually (based on 48 occupancy periods per year).  The term of the 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
INFORMATION AGENDA 

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY 
March 16, 2017 

Page 2 of 2 

agreement is one year effective January 1, 2017.  The IHL Associate Commissioner 
for Legal Affairs has reviewed and approved the contract documents. 

d. SYSTEM – On March 2, 2017, Commissioner Glenn F. Boyce reviewed and 
approved the Quarterly Employment Reports which lists all hires and all 
separations for the period beginning October 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 
2016.  These reports are required by Board Policies 401.0102 Delegation of 
Authority and 801.09 Resignations.  The Executive Office financial staff has 
reviewed and approved the institutions’ submissions.  A copy of these reports will 
be maintained in the IHL Department of Finance and Administration. 


	Cover Page

	Outline

	Minutes

	February 16, 2017


	CONSENT AGENDA

	Finance

	1.	MSU – Approval to Enter into a Services Agreement with Frontier Strategies, LLC

	2. MSU – Approval of CPA Auditing Firms for University Foundation/Affiliated Entities
 
	3.	MSU – Request for Waiver of Annual Audit Requirement

	4. MUW- Approval of Budget Escalation for Auxiliary Enterprises

	5. UM-  Approval to Enter into a Contractual Services Agreement with Parker Executive Search 

	6.	UM – Approval to Enter into a Contractual Services Agreement with Team Waste Gulf Coast, LLC

	7. UM – Approval of CPA Auditing Firms for University Foundations/Affiliated Entities

	8.	UMMC-  Approval to Enter a Laboratory Agreement with Ascend Clinical, LLC

	9.	UMMC- Approval to Enter into an Agreement with Boston Scientific Corporation

	10.	UMMC- Approval to Enter into a Purchase Agreement with MBA Medical Inc

	11.	UMMC – Approval to Enter into a Master Agreement and Product Agreement with Therakos, Inc

	12. UMMC-Approval of Request for Waiver of the Annual Audit Requirement for UMMC Research Development Foundation 

	13. JSU –Approval of 
Mississippi Information Technology Services Agreement with Instructure, Inc 
	JSU


	14. USM – Approval of Mississippi Information Technology Services Agreement with  Instructure, Inc. 

	USM



	Real Estate

	1.	ASU – IHL 201-253 – Student Housing – Initiation – Design Professional TBD through RFQ Process

	2.	UMMC – IHL 209-558 – Mississippi Integrated Public Safety Communications Center – Design Professional – Gensler Architecture, Design and Planning, P.C.

	3. UM – GS 107-308 – Student Union Addition and Renovation – Design Professional - Eley Guild Hardy Architects

	4. UM – IHL 207-428 – East Campus Electrical Modifications – Desgin Professional - Corbett Legge & Associates
 
	5. MSU – Award of Timber Sales - John W. Starr Memorial Forest    

	6.	MSU – Approval to Lease Property to Starkville Oktibbeha Consolidated School District – 32.23 acres – Starkville, Mississippi


	Personnel

	1.	Sabbatical (MSU, MUW, USM)

	2. Other Action (MSU Correction) 


	Administration/Policy

	1. ASU - Approval to Award One Honorary Degree 

	2. DSU – Approval to Award One Honorary Degree 

	3. JSU – Approval to Award Two Honorary Degrees 

	4. MSU – Approval to Award Two Honorary Degrees 

	5. MVSU – Approval to Award One Honorary Degree 
	6. USM - Approval to Award One Honorary Degree



	REGULAR AGENDA

	Finance

	1.	SYSTEM – Approval for First Reading of Proposed Board Policy 713 – Institutional Financial Sustainability

	2.	SYSTEM- Approval to Purchase Cyber Insurance

	3.	MSU – Request to Initiate Bond Process not to Exceed $32 Million in Fixed Rate Bonds for Addition and Renovation to Dudy Noble Field-Polk DeMent Stadium, to Approve Bond Counsel and Underwriter, and Review Financial Advisor’s Report



	INFORMATION AGENDA

	Academic Affairs

	1.	SYSTEM – Report on Existing Programs Now Offered Online


	Real Estate

	ASU 
	JSU

	MSU

	MUW

	UM

	UMMC

	USM

	ERC


	Legal

	1.	SYSTEM – Report of Payments to Outside Counsel


	Administration/Policy

	1.	SYSTEM – Commissioner’s Notification of Approval






